RECEIVED

1:53 pm, May 16, 2007

el Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Environmental Health

TRANSMITTAL March 27, 2007

G-R #386423

TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans CC: Mr. Satya Sinha

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Chevron Environmental

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company

Emeryville, CA 94608 P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256

San Ramon, California 94583

FROM:  Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-1153

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 3135 Gibbons Drive

6747 Sierra Court, Suite | (Former Address: 3126 Fernside Blvd.)

Dublin, California 94568 Alameda, California

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 March 27, 2007 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
First Quarter - Event of February 16, 2007
and Monthly Site Visits
COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for your
use and distribution to the following (via PDF):

Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by Cambria via PDF)

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to April 10, 2007, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

ce:  Mr. Mark Hom, 3135 Gibbons Drive, Alameda, CA 94501

Enclosures

trans/9-1153-S8
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dubiin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 » Fax (925} 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Bancho Cordova, CA 95670 » (816) 631-1300 + Fax {916} 831-1317
1354 N. McDoweil Bivd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA D4954 « (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707} 788-32138
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Satya P. Sinha
Project Manager
Retail and Terminal
Business Unit

MARCH 27, 2007

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE:  Chevron Service Station #9-1153

Address 3131 GIBBONS DR., ALAMEDA, CAITFORNIA

Chevron Environmental
Management Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road,
Room K2256

San Ramon, CA 94583

Tel (925) 842-9876

Fax (925) 842-8370
satyasinha@chevron.com

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report datedMARCH 27, 2007

{ agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The information in
this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidelines have
been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose assistance and advice I have

relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b) (1) and

the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.
I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

S {620

Satya PY Sinha

Attachment: Report



Vad Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

March 27, 2007
G-R Job #386423

Mr. Satya Sinha

Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: First Quarter Event of Febrnary 16, 2007
and Monthly Site Visits
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(Former Address: 3126 Fernside Blvd.)
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Sinha:

This report documents the monthly site visits and the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling
events performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in
accordance with G-R Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons, Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Tables 1 and 2. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certitied laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.
Sineerely,
s I i
if e A e 5«" 1.
ngﬁf N §

Deanna L. Harding
~ Project Coordinator

J. Llee
Senior'\Geolbgist, P.G. No. 6882
Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Table 3: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling

Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 » (825) 551-7555 » Fax (925} 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 = Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 = (916) 631-13060 = Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Bivd,, Suite B2 = Petaluma, CA 94854 » (707) 788-3255 « Fax (707) 788-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California
G B

DATE 500

C-1

(8/18/86 - 410 o = - - - - -~ -
09/04/86 - - -~ -- 13,000 760 820 1,560 -~ -
07/22/87 - - e = 1,100 250 7.0 40 - -
05/03/89 - 4.46 - - 6,500 3,800 190 229 - -
§2/64/89 -- 4.16 - -- 17.000 8.000 490 470 - -
062/14/90 - 3.64 - - 19,000 12,000 9940 1.050 -~ -
03/07/9% - 3.36 - - = 4.260 261 430 - e
09/06/91 - 443 - -- 21,000 10,000 100 240 560 -
12/853/91 - 4.78 - -- 20,000 4,500 43 ¢ 330 --
03/43/92 -- 2.39 . - 13,004 5,800 730 340 1,200 -
06/04/92 4.08 4.08 0.00 -- 34,000 9.400 330 290 1,200 --
10/13/92 4.08 4.75 -0.67 -- 24,000 11,000 98 280 530 -
01/11/93 4.08 2.26 1.82 Sheen 7,100 1,500 130 150 700 -
04/14/93 4.08 250 1.18 Sheen 25,400 7.300 4,000 640 2.300 -
07/13/93 4.08 3.97 0.11 Sheen 650,000 27,000 18,000 6,300 29,000 -
10/19/93 4.08 4,50 -0.42 - 40,000 12,000 730 100 3,600 -
11/30/93 7.50 4.27 3.23 - - - - - -- -
01/27/94 7.50 3.35 4.15 = 36,000 8,600 220 670 1,900 -
04/07/94 7.50 342 4.08 - 53.000 12,600 3,500 480 3.300 -
07/01/94 7.50 3.96 3.54 -- 65,000 19,000 5,900 1,000 9,000 -
FO/A3/94 7.50 4.39 301 - 160,000 23.000 12,000 2,200 11,000 -
01/12/95 7.50 1.52 6.38 0.30 - -- - - - -
04/26/95 7.50 4.40 4.86 2.20 -- -- - - - --
07/12/95 7.50 4.853 4.160 1.8¢ - - - -~ e e
10/30/93 7.50 5.67 3.13 1.63 - -- - - - -~
01/04/96 7.50 31.92 3.68 0.12 - - -- -- -- --
01/10/96 7.50 3.48 412 0.13 - - - - - -
Ou/17/96 7.50 3.40 412 0.02 - -- - - -- -
01/22/96 7.50 2.90 4.60 0.00 82,000 18,000 4,400 1,400 3,200 <§,000
02/23/96 7.50 4.10 4.89 1.86 -- - - - - -
02/28/96 7.50 - -- >().83 -- -- - - - -
(13/08/96 7.50 2.86 6. 10 1.83 - - - - - -
03/08/96 7.50 2.30 5.49 0.36 - -- -- - -- --
03/08/96 7.50 2.33 5.46 0.36 - - - - - --
03/08/96 7.50 2.28 5.40 0.22 - -- - -~ -- -

U.1E53 x1s/# 386423 i As of 02/16/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)

C-1 (cont)

03/26/96 7.50 3.96 4.56 1.28 - - - - - --
04/11/96 7.50 5.61 3.29 1.75 - - -- - - -
04/19/96 7.50 3.09 4.44 0.04 - - - - - -
04/24/96 7.50 3.04 4.48 0.03 - e an - - --
05/03/96 7.50 4.02 3.83 0.46 - - - - - -
05/03/96 7.50 3.89 3.99 0.47 - - - - - wr
05/08/96 7.50 4.25 3.53 0.35 - - - - - -
05/17/96 7.50 3.24 429 0.04 - - . - - .
05/17/96 7.50 3.35 4.16 0.01 - -- - - - "
05/17/96 7.50 3.43 4,08 0.01 -- -- - - - -
05/17/96 7.50 3.65 3.86 0.01 e - wn e . n
05/22/96 7.50 3.10 4.46 0.07 - - - - - -
06/18/96 7.50 4,68 3.20 0.48 e - - - - —
07/03/96 7.50 5.03 2.57 0.13 - - - - - -
07/09/96 7.50 4.63 305 0.23 - - . - - —
07717796 7.50 4,73 2.89 0.15 - - - - - -
07/29/96 7.50 3.0 247 0.09 - — - - — -
08/02/96 7.50 5.68 1.84 0.03 - - - - - an
08/07/96 7.50 5.16 2.35 .01 P wu - - - -
08/23/96 7.50 5.75 1.77 0.03 - - - - - -
08/28/96 7.50 5.53 1.9 0.03 - - - - - -
09/06/96 7.50 5.38 2.12 - - - - - - -
09/12/96 7.50 348 2.04 0.03 - - - - - -
09/19/96 7.50 6.32 1.20 0.03 - - - — - .
10/10/96 7.50 4.58 3.00 0.10 - - - - - -
1/17/96 7.50 5.61 1.90 0.01 - - — - - —
10/29/66 7.50 6.01 1.49 - - - — - - -
11/67/96 7.50 5,56 1.94 0.04 - - - - — -
1171196 7.50 532 218 0.04 - - - - - -
12/20/96 7.50 3.33 4.17 0.03 - - - - - -
12/17/9¢6 7.50 3.73 3.77 0.01 - - - - _ - -
0171597 7.50 2.74 4.76 - 47,000 16,000 2,804 1,300 4,900 <1,000
01/22/97 7.50 1.37 6.13 0.19 - - - - - -
02/34/97 7.50 298 4.52 0.51 - - - - - -
02/20/97 7.50 4,09 3.41 0.13 - - - - . -

9-1153.xis/#386423 2 . As of 02/16/67



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, Ca!ifor_t)ia _
‘B

C-1 (cont)

03/06/97 7.50 373 3735 0.56 - - -~ - " -
03/14/97 7.50 382 3.68 0.03 - - - - -~ -
03720097 7.50 373 T 0.63 -~ - - - - -
03725197 7.50 4.32 3.18 0.01 -~ -- - - - -
03/34/97 7.50 3N 379 0.03 - -~ -- - - -
04/03/97 7.530 4.60 2.92 0.03 - - -- - -- -
04/09/97 7.50 4.25 327 0.02 - - - - - -
04/24/97 7.50 4.65 2.87 0.02 - - - - - -
04/30/97 7.50 3.50 402 0.02 - - - - -- --
05/22/97 7.50 497 2.53 - - - - - -- -
06/03/97 7.50 3.62 3.93 (.06 - -- -- - - -
0770997 7.50 4.30 3.25 0.06 - - -- - -- --
08/12/97 7.50 5.18 232 0.00 - o o - - --
09/30/97 7.50 5.25 265 0.50 - - - -- -- -
10/29/97 7.50 5.33 219 0.03 - - - -- -- -
11/13/97 7.50 4.86 2.66 0.02 e - - - - -
12/18/97 7.50 2.34 5.16 -- - - - -- -- -~
01/14/98 7.50 0.25 7.27 0.02 - - - -- - --
02/02/98 7.50 2.35 319 0.05 - - - - - -
03/16/98 7.50 2.50 3.40 0.50 - - - - - -
04/17/98 7.50 2.65 547 0.40 - -- - -- - -
05/01/98 7.50 239 5.14 6.04 -- - o - e -
06/17/98 7.50 3.26 4.30 0.08 - - - - -- -
07/15/98 7.50 3.53 3.95 - 110,000 22,000 22,000 1,000 10,000 <230
09/61/98 7.50 4.00 350 - - e . - - -
10/27/98 7.50 4.48 3.02 - 45,000 12,000 5,400 390 4,300 <500
11/19/98 7.50 3.89 3.6t - - - - - - -
12/19/98 7.50 2.13 5.39 0.02 - - - - -- -
01/206/99 7.50 398 3.52 - 50,300 7.650 5,030 244 6,090 <4()
02/24/99 7.50 2.55 4.95 - - - - - - -
03/26/99 7.50 214 397 0.76 - - - - - -
04/19/99 7.50 1.04 6.46 - 150,000 21,000 20.000 3,000 18,000 <2.5/49°
(7729199 7.50 376 1.76 0.02 - - - - - -
08/30/99 7.50 4.30 3.20 - - - - - - -
09/23/99 7.50 3.84 3.68 0.02 - -- - o - -

9.1153 x1s/#386423 3 As of 02/164Y7



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)

Alameda, California_
T B

(sl ). {ppb). (ppbi

C-1 (cont}

10/13/99 7.50 1.27 6.23 -- 136,000 23,900 30,000 2,390 17,300 <500
11/17/99 7.50 3.39 31.91 - - - - -- - -
12/08/99 7.50 3,79 3.71 - -- -- - - - -
01/25/00 7.50 1.99 5.54 0,04 - - - - - -
04/03/00 7.50 2.20 53R 0.10 - - - - - -
05/26/00 7.50 2.52 5.16%* 0.23 - - - - - —
06/19/00 7.50 2.89 4.76%* 0.19 - - -~ - - -
07/03/00 7.50 3.45 4.25%* 0.25 - - - - - -
08/01/00 7.50 3.78 3.85%% 0.16 - - - - - -
09/30/00 7.50 4.03 3504+ 0.04 - - - - - -
10/23/00 7.50 4.15 337 0.03 - — - - - -
11/21/00 7.50 3.42 4.08 0.00 - - — - - -
12/22/80 7.30 2.96 4.54 0.00 - — - - - -
01/08/01 7.50 2.94 4.56 0.00 - - . - - -
02/17/01 7.560 2.09 5.88%% (.39 - - - - - -
03/13/01 7.50 2.20 5.91%* 0.76 - . - - - -
04/09/0% 7.50 2.45 5.26%* 0.26 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
05/18/01 7.50 2.70 5.37%% 0.59 - - - - - -
06/12/01 7.50 3.50 4.78%% 0.97 - - - - - -
07/19/01 7.30 4.25 4.0 %% 0.95 . - - - - —
08723/ 7.50 434 3.22%% 0.07 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
09/17/01 7.50 4.39 3.7+ 0.08 - - - - — -
HO/GB/0L 7.50 4.45 3.08%F 0.04 - - - - - -
11/27/01 7.50 3.89 3.61 0.00 330,000 9.800 5,300 3.800 22,004 <50
12/17/01 7.50 1.81 5.69 £.00 - - - - - -
01/07/02 7.50 2.27 5.64%% 0.5% -- - - - - -
02/26/02 7.50 270 5.22%* 0.32 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
03/27/02 7.50 2.87 3474 1.05 - - - - - -
04/08/62 7.50 2.45 6,03 1.23 - - - - . -
05/23/02 7.50 357 4.35%* 1,52 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH wn - -
06/17/02 7.50 3.90 3 88k 0.35 - - " - - -
07/31/02 7.50 4.12 3.54%* 0.20 - - - - - -
08/09/02 7.5G 415 3.48%* 0.16 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH -- - o
09/17/02 7.50 4.33 3.27%% 0,12 - - - — — -
10/15/02 7.50 451 3.194% 0.15 -- - - - - -

9-1153.x1s/#386423 4 As of 02/16/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)

C-1 {cont)

FH/OR/02 7.50 4.11 3.39 0.00 51,800 7.000 510 820 5,800 <3.0
12/19/02 7.50 1.14 6.36 0.00 - “a - - -- -
0H/14/03 7.30 1.80 5.7G 0.04 - - - - - -
02/07/43 7.50 2.95 4, 79%* 0.30 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH -- e -
03/20/03 7.50 2.86 4.97%% 0.41 - - - e - -
04/15/03 7.50 2.12 5.46%* 0.10 B - - - -- b
35/09/03 7.50 2.95 LR AL 0.70 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH -- - -
{16/27/03 7.50 3.97 3.93%* 0.50 - - - .- e -
07/16/03 7.50 3.68 4.04%* 0.28 - - - - -- -
08/15/03 7.50 4.29 3.39% 0.22 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF §PH -- -~ e
09/26/03 7.30 4.60 3054 0,19 - - - - — -
10/18/03 7.50 4,72 2.90%* 0.5 - - - -- - -
11/84/G3 7.50 4.31 3 35% 0.20 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
12/23/03 7.50 1.81 5.69 0.00 - - - - - -
01/22/04 7.50 4.19 3.32%% 0.01 - — -- - -- -
02/13/04 7.50 3.04 4.49%* 0.04 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH -- --
03/11/04 7.50 1.85 5.97%% 0.40 -- P - . - -
04/22/04 7.50 3.08 4.60%* 0.22 . - - - - -
05/14/04 7.50 3.49 £.03%% (.03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF 5PH - o
06/18/04 7.50 341 4. 19%* 0.13 - - - - o -
07/23/04 7.50 3128 4.371%% 0.1 - - - - - -
08/13/04 7.50 314 4.40%* 0.05 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE QF SPH - -
09/13/04 7.50 4.33 304 0.09 - - -w - - --
10/22/04 7.50 319 4.33%* 0.43 e - - - - --
11/12/04 7.50 3.22 4.30%+ 0.03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
12/02/04 7.50 3.28 4.24%% 0.02 - - v - o -
01/28/05 7.50 319 4,32%% 0.0t - - -- - - e
02/11/05 7.50 2,75 4. 78%* .04 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH -- -
03/1§/05 7.50 2.94 4 58%* (.03 — - - - -- -
04/26/05 7.50 3.03 4.49%* 0.02 - - o - - -
05/13/05 7.50 3.18 4 34%* 0.02 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
06/01/05 7.50 322 4,30%% 0.02 - - - - - --
07/33/05 7.50 3.09 4 43%* 0.02 - - - -- - -
08/19/05 7.50 2.88 4.64%* 0.03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -~
09/23/05 7.5G 2.95 4,57%* 0.02 - - -- -- - -

9-1153.xIs/4386423 3 As of 02716/07



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-11353
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)

__Alameda, California

P

B

C-1 {cont)
10/14/03
11/18/05
12/09/05
01/12/06
02/10/06°
03/13/06
04/13/06
05/12/06
06/12/06
07/13/06
08/11/06"°
09/11/06
10/17/06
11/17/06
12/15/06
01/16/07
02/16/07"

C-3

08/18/86
09/04/86
07/22/87
(3/03/89
12/04/89
02/14/90
03/07/90
09/06/91
12/15/9%
03/03/92
06/04/92
14/§3/92
01/11/93
04/14/93
07/13/93
10/19/93

4.41
4.41%
4.41
441
4.41
4.41

G-1153.xls/#386423

3.01
3.21
3.61
2.98
2.69
2.81
2.75
302
3.10
3.4
3.0
3.75
3.82
301
2.95
2.98
2.77

4.50%*
4.31%*
3.90%*
4.53%%
4.82%*
4,70%*
4.76%*
4.40+*
4.41%%
438
R
3.77**
ER AN
4.41%*
4_57**
4,545
4,73

100,000

200.000

15,000 4,300
50 32
<350 <{.5
<50 <0.5
<254 <0.3
<30 <0.5
- <50
<50 <03
<50 <0.5
<30 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <).5
<50 <33
<50 <0.5
66 12

5.4
<1.0
<1.0
<05
<(.5
<5.0
<05
<(.5
<0.5
<0.3
<().5
<{}.3
<0.5
<(.5

1.4

_.‘
=
=
=

5.8
<4.0
<2.0
<15
<().5
<5.0
<0.3
<0.3
<{.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(1.5
<05
<5

1.0

As of 02/16/07




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)

C-3 (cont)

11/30/93 7.83 4.04 3.79 - - - - - - -
01/27/94 7.83 3.17 4.66 - <50 <0.3 <43 <0.5 <0.3 -
04/07/94 7.83 3.20 4.63 - <50 <05 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 -
07/01/94 7.83 3.99 3.84 - <50 <0.5 <05 <5 <0.3 -
10/05/94 7.83 4.54 3.29 - <50 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <5 -
01/12/93 7.83 0.80 7.03 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <(.5 -
05/432/95 7.83 215 5.68 - <50 <13 <(.5 <05 <05 -
07/12/95 7.83 3.42 4.41 - <50 (.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/38/93 7.83 4.46 3.37 e <50 <0.3 <05 <0.3 <0.5 <2.5
04/22/46 7.83 1.73 6.10 - <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 4.5 <25
04/24/96 7.83 2.62 521 - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <2.5
§7/29/96 7.83 3.94 3.89 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 <05 <25
10/10/96 7.83 4.06 3.77 - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <5 <(0.5 <23
01/15/97 7.83 1.54 6.29 . <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <23
04/03/97 7.83 3.23 4.60 - <50 <03 <13 <0.5 <45 <25
07RO 7.83 4.36 347 - <50 <0.3 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/29/97 783 4.65 318 - <50 <5 <0.5 <(.3 <0.5 <2.5
01/14/98 7.83 0.77 7.06 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <65 <15 <25
07/15/98 7.83 3.72 411 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/20/49 7.83 2.63 318 - <50 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <5 <2.0
04/19/99 7.83 1.78 6.05 - - - - - - -
04/03/00 783 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
07/03/00 7.83 - - - - - . - - -
10/23/00 7.83 - . - - - - - - -
01/08/01" 783 371 4.12 0.00 <50 <0.50 <().50 <050 <0.50 <2.5
(4/09/01 7.83 - - - - - - - - -
08/23/01 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/27/01 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/26/2 7.83 238 5.45 0.00 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <{1.50 <15 <23
05/23/02 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
(8/09/02 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - . -
11/08/02 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/07/03 7.83 273 5.10 $5.00 <80 <0.50 <050 <).30 <1.3 <25
05/0%/43 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - " - - - -
08/15/03 7.83 MONITOREIVSAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/14/03 7.83 MONITOREIDVSAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -

9-1153.x1s/#386423 7 As of 02/16/G7




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)

(st}

Alameda, California
TPH B:

C-3 {cont)
02/13/04"
05/14/04
11/12/04
02/11/05°°
05/13/05
08/19/05
11/£8/05
02/10/06"
05/12/06
08/11/06
11/17/06
0n2/16/07"°

MW-4

06/04/92
10/13/92
01/11/93
04/14/93
G7/13/93
10/19/93
11/30/93
027794
04/07/94
07/01/94
/03794
01/12/95
04/26/95
07/12/95
10/30/95
01722/96
04/24/96
07/29/96
10/ 196
0¥/15/97
0403757

7.83
7.83
7.83
7.83
7.83
7.83
7.83
7.83
7.83
7.83
7.83
7.83

3.38
3.58
3.58
3.58
3.58
3.58
7.01
7.01
7.01
7.01
7.01
7.01
7.01
7.01
7.01
7.01
741
7.01
7.01
7.01
7.0%

9-1153 xls/#386423

2.81 5.02 0.00
MONITOREIDVSAMPLED ANNUALLY
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY

2.58 525 0.00
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY
MONITOREIVSAMPLETD ANNUALLY
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY

2.52 5.31 0.00
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY

2.63 5.20 0.00
3.63 -0.05 --
i.89 1.69 -
2.20 1.38 --
3.51 0.07 -
4.22 -(.64 -
4.401 3.00 -
2.89 4,12 --
3.06 3.95 -
3.59 3.42 -
4.33 2.68 -
1.20 5.81 -
1.15 3.86 -
2.72 4.29 --
4.08 293 -
1.76 5.25 --
1.95 5.06 -
3.37 3.64 -
3.96 3.05 "
1.27 574 -~
2.1 4.90 -

<50 <0.3
<30 <0.5
<50 <().5
<50 <{).5
<80 0.8

<50 <{).5
<50 <{.3

54 2.6

<30 <().§
<5{) <(.5
<5{ <0.5
<50 <().5
<50 <0.5
<50 <(),3
<50 <{}.5
<50 6.4

<50 <45
<30 <0.3
<30 <(.5
<50 <0.5
<5{) <0.3
<50 <0.5
<50 <15

8

<0.3

<4.5

<(.5
1.6

<0.5

<0.5
<0).5
<{1.5
<{.5
<0.5
<{.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<015
<0.5
<0).5

<0.5

<0.5
<0.3
<(.3
<{.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
.63
<0.3
<(.3
<(.3
<3
<3
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<1.5
<1.5
<0).5

<f1.5
<3
<(.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.72
<{0.5
<0.5
<015
<{1.5
<0).5
<5
<{1.5

<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<23
<2.5
As of 62/16/07




Table 1
Groundwater Mouitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, Ca_iifqn}jla‘ _
B

WELL 1D/ |
DATE ) Sl (sl

MW-4 (cont)

07/09/97 7.01 4.04 2.97 - <50 <03 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <25
10/29/97 7.0 4.56 2.45 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <2.5
01/14/98 7.01 0.39 6.62 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <23
0120499 7.01 2.83 4.18 - <51} <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.0
04/19/99 7.01 2.91 4.10 - - - - " - "
01/25/00 7.01 1.92 5.09 - <50 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/03/00 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
07/03/00 7.0 . - - - - " - - -
10/23/00 7.01 - - - - - - - - -
0t/08/01" 7.01 3.02 3.99 .00 87" <0.50 <0.50 0.5% 29 <2.5
04/09/01 7.01 - - - - - - - — .
08/23/01 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/27/01 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/26/02 7.01 137 5.64 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
05/23402 7401 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
08/09/02 741 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/08/02 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - . -
02/07/03 7.01 1.72 5.29 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <13 <2.5
05/09/43 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
08/15/03 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/14/03 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/13/04%° 7.4 1.82 5.19 0.00 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3
05/14/04 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - . - - -
18/12/04 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/11/5" 7.01 1.46 5.53 0.00 <50 <0.5 <(.3 <0.5 <15 <0.5
05/13/03 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
08/19/05 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - . " -
11/18/08 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03107065 7.01 1.35 5.66 0.00 <50 <0.5 <{).5 <5 <05 <{.5
05/12/06 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
08/11/06 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
1H/E7R6 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/16/07"° 7.01 1.48 5,53 .00 <56 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5 <45

9-1133 xIs/#386423 9 As of 02/16/07



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153

3135 Gibbons Drive

{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

WELL

g

PR AR e gy Al e e PR P P
MW-5

06/0:4/92 3.61 3.25 0.36 - 360 1o 0.5 37 2.2 -
10/13/92 3.61 4.20 -0.59 - 1,200 150 <2.5 84 8.6 -
01/11/93 3.61 1.30 2.31 - 1.300 48 1.0 83 33 -
04/14/93 3.61 1.20 2.41 - 2,600 240 6.1 250 170 -
07/13/93 3.61 3.15 0.46 - 1,700 260 7.8 160 100 --
10/19/93 3.61 3.82 -0.21 - 1,900 190 3.3 200 93 -
11/30/93 7.04 3.56 3.48 - - - - - - -
01/27/94 7.04 2.42 4.62 - 4,000 100 12 210 110 -
04/07/94 7.04 2.33 4.71 - 2.600 170 10 150 38 -
07/01/94 7.04 3.18 3.86 - 2.300 350 9.1 110 76 -
10/03:94 7.04 3.98 3.06 - 11,000 840 150 130 340 -
01/12/95 7.04 0.40 6.64 - 2,300 82 <25 54 20 -
04/26/95 7.04 0.50 6.54 - 1,600 52 5.0 36 61 -
07/12/95 7.04 2.41 4.63 - 2.800 156 <5.0 34 18 -
10/30/95 7.04 1.78 3.26 - 1,100 81 <5.0 <39 <35.0 33
01/22/96 7.04 0.78 6,26 - 880 7.3 <2.0 15 438 <19
04/24/96 7.04 1.65 5.39 - 1,600 51 38 4 5.6 56
{17/29/96 7.04 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
10/10/96 7.04 3.60 3.44 . 1.000 18 <1.2 1.5 <1.2 <6.2
01/15/97 7.04 0.45 6.59 - 520 0.84 <0.5 3.1 1.2 8.4
04/03/97 7.04 211 493 - 1.400 13 <2.0 43 8.4 32
07/09/97 7.04 371 3.33 - 810 3.6 0.97 <0.5 <5 9.7
10/29/57 7.04 4,20 2.84 - <50 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <23
01/14/98 7.04 0.00 7.04 - 430 58 2.4 <0.5 1.6 17
04/17/98 7.04 0.71 6.33 - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
07/15/98 7.04 0.00 7.04 - 990 11 39 0.56 22 61
10/27/98 7.04 4.23 2.81 - - - - - - -
01/20/99 7.04 2.58 4.46 - 168 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.692 <20
04/19/99 7.04 2.07 4.97 - - - - - - -
07/29/99 7.04 3.43 3.61 - 246 .54 <0.5 <{).5 <(.5 <5.0/<2.0°
10/13/99 7.04 INACCESSIBLE - - —- - - . -
01/25/60 7.04 1.51 5.53 - 169 1.94 <0.5 <0.5 <05 201
04/03/00 7.04 1.20 5.84 0.0 - - - - - -
O7/43/00 7.04 2.98 4 06 0.00 320%" 5.3 1.1 <0.50 <4350 5.0
10/23/00 7.04 418 2.86 0.00 - - - v - -
g1/08/01" 7.04 2.92 4.12 0.00 220" 3.9 <{.50 <0.30 <0.50 7.7

9-1153 xIs/M386423

As of G2/16/67




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

P B

DATE

MW-3 (cont)

04/09/01 7.04 1.01 6.03 0.00 - - - - - -
08/23/01 7.04 148 3.56 0.00 630 40 35 <25 <25 43
11/27/01 7.04 3.05 3.99 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
02/26/02 7.04 1,00 6.04 0.00 410 4.3 <{1.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
05/23/02 7.04 2.21 4.83 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
08/09/02 7.04 3.38 3.66 0.00 240 1.3 <0,50 <{1.50 <1.3 <2.5
11/08/02 7.04 4.56 2.48 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
02/07/63 7.04 1.42 562 0.00 380 3.2 <0.50 0.64 <1.3 <2.5
05/09/03 7.04 1.25 579 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
08/15/03"° 7.04 3.61 3143 0.00 <50 <03 <0.3 <().5 <).5 <0.5
11/14/03 7.04 3.57 3.47 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
02/13/04"° 7.04 1.50 554 $.00 <30 <0.5 <0.3 <45 <0.3 <0.5
05/14/04 7.04 247 4.57 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
08/13/04" 7.04 5.46 1.58 0.00 <50 <(0.5 <6.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
11/12/04 7.04 4.65 239 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
02/11/05% 7.04 1.20 . 5.84 0.00 130 <15 <0.§ <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/13/05 7.04 436 2.68 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
08/19/05" 7.04 2.78 426 0.00 96 <0.3 <0.3 <{1.5 <0.3 <(.5
11/18/03 7.04 451 2.53 0.00 SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY - - - -
02/10/06"° 7.04 112 592 0.60 <50 <0.3 <b.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <5
05/12/06 7.04 2.23 4.81 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
08/11/06"° 7.04 3.40 3.64 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1§/17/06 7.04 4.16 2.88 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
02/16/07° 7.04 1.22 582 0.00 <40 <0.5 <0,7 <0.8 <(.8 <0.5
MW-6

06/04/92 3.83 3.89 -0.04 - 210 54 <0.5 1.9 2.4 -
10/13/92 3.85 456 -0.71 - 10,000 5,300 <10 70 <10 -
01/11/93 1.85 2.36 1.49 - 100 50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/14/93 3.85 3.15 0.70 - <50 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <05 -
07/13/93 3.85 3.94 -0.09 - <50 1.8 <3 <0.5 <1.3 -
10/19/93 3.85 4.40 -0.55 - 320 150 <{0.5 0.8 <0.5 -
11/30/93 7.27 4.16 3.1 - - - " - - -
01/27/94 7.27 3.33 3.94 - 120 45 <0.5 <(.5 (1.5 -
04/07/94 7.27 3.43 3.84 - <50 <03 <05 <43 <0).5 -

9-1133.x1s/%#386423 I As of 02/16/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

Sfpphy
MW-6 {cont)
07/01/94 7.27 3.04 3.33 s <30 <0.5 <{.5 <0.3 <0.5 -
1/415/94 7.27 4.38 2.89 - 8,300 2.400 160 42 190 -
01/12/95' 7.27 2.43 4 84 - <50 12 <(.5 0.5 <0.5 -
04/26/95 7.27 2.06 521 - <30 5.5 0.67 <05 1.3 -
07/12/95 7.27 3.53 3.74 - 65 27 <0.3 <0).5 <0).5 --
10/30/95 7.27 4.34 293 - <50 3.9 <(1.5 <0.5 <(.5 <13
01/22/96 7.27 2.61 4.66 - <50 0.93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/24/96 7.27 2.50 4.77 - 260 110 <1.2 <12 <12 <6.2
§7/29/96 7.27 3.85 3.42 - <50 23 <0.5 <05 <0.3 <23
10/10/96 7.27 4.37 2.90 - 79 31 <0.3 <05 <0).3 <2.5
01/15/97 7.27 2.63 4.64 - <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15
04/03/97 7.27 3.42 3.85 - 670 360 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <25
07/09/97 7.27 4.29 2,98 - 330 140 <20 <20 <2.0 <10
10/29/07 7.27 4.56 271 - 400 260 <20 <2.0 <2.0 58
61/14/98 7.27 1.01 6.26 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <().3 <0.3 <25
04/17/98 7.27 2.94 4.33 - <30 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <015 <23
07/15/98 727 472 2.5 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <[5 <(1.3 <2.3
10/27/98 7.27 INACCESSIBLE - -- - - - - -
11/25/98 7.27 4.16 311 - 110° 54 0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5
01/20/59 7.27 3.45 3.82 - <50 10 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <20
04/19/99 7.27 3.39 3.88 - <50 2.6 <0.5 <0).5 <0.3 <2 8j<D 0P
07/29/99" 7.27 434 2.03 . <8,000 2,590 <50 <50 <50 <500
10/13/99 727 5.89 1.38 - 9,270 4,610 442 <25 <25 <125
01/25/00 7.27 411 316 - 529 289 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 738
04/03/60™% 7.27 284 4.43 0.00 <50 <0.50 <().50 <0.50 <t,50 <2.5
07/3/007 7.27 3.77 3.50 0.00 91° 89 077 <0.50 <{(1.50 <23
10/12/00 7.27 6.32 0.95 0.00 <50 8.0 <0.50 <0),50 <0.50 <25
o1/08/0:"" 7.27 3.74 3.53 0.00 400° 640 8.2 8.0 5.0 10
04/09/017 7.27 3.403 4.24 0.00 91.3 22.0 3.36 0.751 2.14 <0.500
08/23/01" 7.27 4.70 2.57 0.00 531 23 .50 <).50 1.1 <2.5
127t 7.27 4.43 2.84 0.00 <50 4.1 <0.50 <(.50 <1.3 <25
02/26/02" 7.27 2.50 477 0.0 106 33 <().30 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
05/23/02 7.27 3.27 100 0.00 610 260 42 1.7 2.1 <25
08/09/02 7.27 4.11 3.16 0.00 <50 1.4 <(},50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
11/08/02 7.27 4.12 3.18 0.00 <50 <0.50 <.50 <0030 <13 <23
02/07/03 727 2.60 4.67 0.00 <50 0.65 <0.50 <().50 <1.3 <2.5

91153 xks/#386423 12 As of 02/16/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

(pph)
MW-6 {cont)
05/09/03 7.27 2.57 4.70 0.00 <50 1.9 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.3
08/15/03" 7.27 4.15 3.12 0.00 <50 <f).5 <5 <0.3 <05 <0.5
11/14/03% 7.27 4,10 3.17 0.00 <50 <{).5 0.6 <{).5 <(.5 |
92/13/04"° 7.27 2.66 4.61 0.00 <50 <15 <0.5 <(.3 <0.5 <0.5
05/14/04% 7.27 3.55 372 0.00 <50 3 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.3
08/13/04" 7.27 4.32 2.95 0.0 <50 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5
11/32/04" 7.27 4.20 3.07 0.00 <50 <0.5 <f.5 <().5 <05 <43
02/11/05"7 7.27 218 5.09 0.00 <50 0.5 <(.5 <(.,5 <(.5 <0.5
05/13/05'° 727 4.11 3.16 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <05
08/19/05" 7.27 3.70 3.57 .00 <50 <0.5 0.3 0.5 <65 <(.5
11/18/05"° 7.27 3.98 3.29 0.00 <50 <0,5 <f),3 <0.5 <35 <).5
02/10/06" 7.27 2.11 5.16 0.00 <50 <0).3 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <15
05/12/06"° 727 318 4.09 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <().5
08/11/06"° 727 3.80 3.47 0.00 <50 <01.5 <0.5 <05 0.3 <0.5
11/17/06" 7.27 3.78 3.49 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.% <05 <0.5 <0.5
02/16/07"° 7.27 2.08 5.19 0,00 <50 1 <0.5 0.5 <15 <0.5
MW-7
11/30/93 8.22 5.33 2.89 - 480 110 41 4.4 38 -
01/27/94 8.22 4.50 3.72 - 120 21 1.1 22 4.8 -
04/07/94 8.22 4.62 3.60 - 2,600 630 39 36 94 -
07/01/94 8.22 5.13 3.09 - 2,200 770 42 <10 92 -
10/05/94 8.22 561 2.61 - £5.000 3,300 90 130 320 -
01/12/95 8.22 2.83 5.39 - 340 57 <1.3 18 6.4 -
04/26/95 8.22 235 5.87 - 15.000 3,700 210 520 800 -
07/12/95 8.22 4.66 3.56 - 7,700 1.800 59 130 370 -
10730/95 8.22 5.48 2.74 - 770 260 <5.0 33 48 25
§1/22/96 8.22 3.34 4.38 - 290 63 <1.0 6.4 5.7 <35.0
04/24/96 822 4.12 4.10 . 12.000 2,500 510 380 810 <125
07/29/96 8.22 5.03 3.19 - 2,600 650 <25 61 150 <125
10/10/96 8.22 5.52 2.70 - 5,800 1,700 28 170 210 <62
01/15/97 8.22 2.92 5.30 - 1.600 230 <25 28 11 63
04/03/97 8.22 4.65 3.57 - 6,000 1,800 100 140 170 <100
07/09/97 822 5.39 2.83 - 5,500 2,200 <20 41 30 <100
10/29/97 822 5.58 2.64 - 220 40 0.61 3.0 2.4 7.6
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 (Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Al.ameda, Califom_ﬁa

T g
B (ms‘l)
MW-7 (cont)
0F/14/98 8.22 2.80 5,42 - 140 5.1 <0.5 0.5 1.4 <25
04/17/98 8.22 1.00 522 - 13,000 4,200 98 250 240 250
07/15/98 8.22 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
08/17/98° 7.92 552 2.40 - 1.600 380 51 68 280 22
10/27/98 7.92 7.51 0.41 - 190 2.3 0.53 <0.5 <0.3 33
01/20/99 7.92 3.45 4.47 - <50 <15 <0.5 <0.3 <05 <2.0
04/19/99 7.92 4.61 3.31 . 6.500 3,000 <}.5 110 210 310/150°
07/29/99* 7.92 5.00 292 - 2.390 2.100 129 222 729 248
10/13/99 7.92 5.61 2.31 - 14.300 6,600 588 P17 190 <25
01/25/00 7.92 3.32 4.60 - 1.100 184 <50 13.5 337 151
04/03/00™° 7.92 3.38 4.54 0.00 2.600° 780 12 <5.0 61 95
07703007 7.92 4.34 3.58 0.00 4,100° 2,600 72 240 690 <50
H3/23/00 7.92 .11 1.81 0.00 12,000° 2,600 <50 150 290 <250
01/08/01™" 7.92 4.32 3.60 0.00 3,900° 2,200 61 140 350 <25
04/09/0% 792 3.63 4.29 0.00 25,100 4,590 1,200 843 1,920 48.1
08/23/017 7.92 4.83 3.09 0.00 27.000 4,100 970 1180 3,500 <500
18/27/01 7.92 430 3.62 0.00 12,000 1,800 50 450 830 91
02/26/02 7.92 3.00 492 0,00 15,000 3.100 260 380 860 <10
05/23/02 7.92 3.69 4.23 0.00 28,000 6,000 120 820 1,900 42
0R/09/02 7.92 438 1.54 0.00 24,000 3,700 81 710 1,300 56
11/08/02 792 4.43 3,49 4,00 18,000 2,300 150 660 1,400 <100
02/07/03 7.92 3.20 4.72 0.00 13,000 2,300 200 310 620 <25
05/09/03 7.92 318 4.74 0.00 17.000 4,200 36 350 360 <50
08/15/03" 7.92 4.75 317 0.00 29,000 7,300 140 780 1,900 <5
11714703 7.92 4.95 2.97 0.00 7.200 950 3 45 20 7
02/13/04"° 7.92 3.29 4.63 0.00 3,300 360 4 82 130 3
05/14/04" 7.92 3,98 3.94 0.00 17,000 3,100 480 510 1,300 3
08/13/04" 7.92 5.94 1.98 0.00 10,000 2.000 4 130 150 4
11/12/04" 7.92 4.50 342 0.00 680 4 <f.3 1 0.7 0.8
02/11/05" 7.92 3.07 485 0.00 4,600 680 6 80 44 4
05/13/05"° 7.92 4.51 3.41 0.00 4,200 380 3 38 13 2
08/19/05% 7.92 4.03 3.89 0.00 7.900 1.300 3 190 300 <1
11718/05" 7.92 4.62 3.30 0.00 3,900 4 1 16 8 2
02/10/06"° 7.92 3.12 430 0.06 3,200 320 2 14 8 2
05/12/06" 7.92 425 3.67 0.00 3.600 1,000 2 65 27 <]
08/11/06" 7.92 4.43 3.47 0.00 6,700 1,900 6 280 300 <1
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1133
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California
Py e

MW.7 (cont)

11170067 7.92 471 3.2% 0.00 1,200 0.6 <0).5 1 0.8 0.5
02/16/07" 7.92 326 4.66 0.00 110 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 <05
MW.8

10/17/95 6.96 4.40 256 - - - - - - -
10/30/95 6.96 444 2.52 - <50 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <13 <2.5
01/22/96 6.96 2.24 .72 - <50 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/24/96 6.96 2.97 399 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <25
07/29/96 6.96 3.37 3.59 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.3
10/10/96 6.96 412 2.84 - <50 <0.5 (.5 <0.5 <0.5 <23
01/15/97 6.96 0.94 6.02 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <413 <2.5
04/03/97 6.96 2.20 4.76 . <50 <0.5 <4).5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.3
07/09/97 6.96 4.30 2.66 - <50 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/29/97 6.96 4.57 2.39 - <50 <{1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/14/98 6.96 0.83 6.13 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 4.5 <0.5 <25
01/20/99 6.96 2.69 4.27 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <i).5 <2.0
04/19/99 6.96 3.76 3.20 - - - - - - -
01/25/00 6.96 141 5.55 - <30 <01.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/03/00 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
97/03/00 6.96 - - - - - - - . -
10/23/00 6,96 - - - - - - - - -
0H08/01" 6.96 3.58 3.38 0.0 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
04/09/01 6.96 - - " - - - - - -
(18/23/01 £.96 MONITOREIVSAMPLED ANNUALLY - - . - - -
E1/27/01 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPELED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/26/02 6.96 2.91 4.03 .00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
(15/23/02 6,96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY . - - . - -
08/09/02 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/08/02 .96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - " - -
02/07/03 6.96 3.13 3.83 0.00 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 2.3
05/09/03 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY . " - - - -
08/15/03 6.96 MONFTORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - . - - -
1114403 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - " - - -
02/13/04" 6.96 3.20 3.76 0.00 <50 <(.5 <03 <0.5 <5 <(1.5
05/14/04 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - —
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Tabhle 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Apalytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

MW.8 (cont)

11/12/04 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY . - - - - -
02/11/05" 6.96 2.85 411 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
05/13/05 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
08/19/05 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - —- - .
T1/18/05 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/10/06° 6.96 2.74 422 <50 <3 0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5
05/12/06 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
08/11/06 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY . - - - - -
/706 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY ” - - - - .
02/16/07" 6.96 2.69 4.21 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-9

10/17/95 7.21 4.80 2.41 - " . - - - -
10/36/95 7.21 4,97 224 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.5 <25
01/22/96 7.21 3.40 3.81 - <50 <().5 <(1.5 <0.5 0.5 <2.5
04/24/96 7.2 4.18 3.03 - <5() <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <23
07/29/96 7.21 4.69 2.52 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <23
10/10/96 7.21 5.20 2.01 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <2.5
D1/15/97 7.21 3.31 3.90 - <5() <0.5 <0.5 <A}5 <0.5 <25
04/03/97 7.21 457 2.64 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <25
07/09/97 7.21 5.04 2.17 - <50 <t).5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <25
10/29/97 7.21 4.96 2.25 - <50 <0.5 <{1.5 <0.5 <0.3 2.5
01/14/98 7.21 2.40 4.81 - <50 <0.3 <0.3 0.5 0.5 <2.5
01/20/99 7.21 431 2.90 - <50 <43 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <2.0
04/19/99 721 3.92 1.29 - - . - - - -
01/25/00 7.21 2.95 4.26 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <45 <0.5 <25
04/03/00 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
07/03/00 7.21 - - - - - - - - -
10/23/00 7.21 - - - - - - - - -
o1/08/01" 7.21 4.59 2.62 0.00 <50 <().50 <0.50 <050 <{).50 <2.5
04/09/01 121 - - - - - - - - -
08/23/01 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/27/01 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/26/02 7.21 3.75 3.46 0.00 <350 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
05/23/02 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY " - - - — -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, Californial R

MW-9 (conf)
08/09/02 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -
18/08/02 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -
02/07/03 7.21 3.97 3.24 0.0 <50 <0).50
05/09/03 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -
08/15/03 7.21 MONITOREDVSAMPLED ANNUALLY - -
11/14/03 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -
02/13/04" 7.21 3.94 3.27 0,00 <50 <015
05/14/04 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -
11/12/04 721 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -
02/11/05"° 7.21 3.66 3.55 0.00 <30 <0.5
05/13/05 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -
08/19/05 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -
11/18/05 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -
02/10/06"° 721 3.53 3.68 0.00 <{l.5 <05
05/12/06 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY . -
08/11/06 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -
11/17/66 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -
02/16/07" 7.21 3.50 37 0.00 <50 <0.5
MW-10
10/17/95 7.28 5.03 2.23 - - -
10/30/95 7.28 511 217 - <50 <0.5
01/22/96 7.28 4.03 3.25 - <50 <{.5
04/24/96 7.28 4.30 2.98 - <50 0.5
07/29/96 7.28 4.70 258 - <50 <0.5
10/10/96 7.28 5.24 2.04 - <50 <0).5
01/15/97 7.28 3.35 3.93 - <50 <0.5
04/03/97 728 4.64 2.64 - <30 <4).5
07/09/97 7.2% 5.12 2.16 - <50 <03
10/29/97 7.28 5.10 2.18 - <50 <0.5
01/14/98 7.28 3.08 4.20 o <50 <0.5
04/17/98 7.28 3.79 3.49 - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
07/15/98 7.28 4.55 2.73 - <50 <0.3
10/27/98 7.28 5.32 1.96 . - -
01/20/99 7.2% 4.24 3.04 - <50 <0.5
0-1153.X1s/#386423 ¥

54
17
12
14

<2.3
<25

8.2

<2.5

5.3

3.6

7.5
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1133
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
‘ ‘Aiamed' , California

MW-10 (cont)

04/19/99 7.28 4.07 3.21 - - - - - - -
07/29/99 7.28 182 2.46 - <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.3 <15 <5.0/2.47
19/13/99 7.28 4.86 2.42 - - - - - - -
91/25/00 7.28 3.00 4.28 - <50 <{).5 <0.5 <f).5 <03 4.33
04/03/00 7.28 3.04 4.24 0.00 - - - - o -
07/03/00 7.28 4.00 3.28 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <030 <0.50 4.7
10/23/00 7.28 3.86 1.42 0.00 - - - - - -
01/08/01" 7.28 3.98 3.30 0.00 <50 <0.30 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
04/09/01 728 3.74 3.54 0.00 - - - - - -
08/23/01 7.28 INACCESSIBLE - DUE TO TRAFFIC CONTROL - - - - -
11/27/01 7.28 4.13 3.13 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - --
02/26/02 7.28 3.54 3.74 0.00 <50 <0.50 <(1.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
05/23/02 7.28 3.82 346 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
08/05/02 7.28 4.18 3.10 0.00 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.3 <25
11/08/02 7.28 3.91 3.37 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
02/07/03 7.28 3.61 3.67 0.00 <50 <0),50 <0).50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
05/09/03 7.28 3.25 4.03 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
08/15/03° 7.28 4.35 2.93 0.00 <50 <).5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5
11/14/03 7.28 430 2.98 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY . - - -
02/13/04" 7.28 427 3.01 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <3 <0.3 <0.3
05/14/04 7.28 4.08 3.20 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
08/13/04" 7.28 3.92 3.36 0.00 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
F1/12/04 7.28 3.98 3,30 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
0211705 7.28 407 3.21 0.00 <50 <{.5 <0.5 <03 <0.3 <0.5
03/13/05 7.28 4.01 3.27 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
08/19/05" 7.28 3.69 3.59 0.00 <50 <0,5 <0).5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
11/18/05 7,28 3.86 3.42 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
02/10/06" 7.28 3.94 3.34 0.00 <0.5 <03 <05 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
05/12/06 7.28 4.07 3.21 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
08/11/06"° 7.28 421 3.07 $.00 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <015 <0.5
/1706 7.28 3.83 3.45 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
02/16/07"° 7.28 3.87 341 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Cc-2

08/18/86 - - - - - - o - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

C-2 (cont)

09/04/86 - - - - 1,100 49 18 84 - -
07/22/87 - - - -~ <30 £8 <1.0 <40 - -~
ABANDONED

TMW-1
/11793 R - -- - <1.0 <Q).5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

3115A GIBBONS DR.

OE14/98 - -- - e <50 <015 <0.5 <0.3 <5 <2.5
TRIP BLANK

TB-LB

02/14/9G -- - -~ e <50 <0.5 1.1 <0.5 <{1.5 --
(9/06/91 -- - . - <3G <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 o
12/15/91 - -- -- - <50 <0.3 <15 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/63/92 -- - - - <30 <{.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.3 --
06/04/92 - - -- -- <50 <{+.5 <0.5 <f).5 <0.3 -
10/13/92 - - - - <50 <.5 <05 <{r3 <0.5 --
01/14/93 - -- - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <f).3 --
04/14/93 - - -- - <58 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <3 --
07/83/93 - -- - - <50 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <.5 -
H}/19/93 o - - -- <350 <0.5 <5 <(.3 <1.5 --
01/27/94 - - - -- <30 <33 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 -
04/07/94 - - e - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <{1.5 <0.5 -
07/01/94 - - -~ - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 o
10/05/94 e - o — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -
01/12/95 - - - - <50 <0.5 Q0.3 <0.5 <0.5 R
04/26/95 - - - e <30 <Q.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .
07/12/95 - - - - <50 <5 <0.5 <0.3 <(1.3 -
10/30/95 - -- -- -- <30 <(.5 <0.5 <{).5 <05 --
01/22/96 - —~ -- - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <3 <0.5 <2.5
04/24/96 -- - o - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <35 <0.5 <23
07/25/96 e - - -- <50 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <2.3
10/10/96 -- - - - - - - - - "
01/15/97 - - -- - <50 <{.5 <3 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
31335 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California _ —

= (ppbl

Trip Blank (cont)

04/03/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <23
07/09/97 - - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
142997 - - - - <50) <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <23
01/14/98 - - . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/17/98 - S - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/15/98 . - - - <5() <0.3 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <25
10727/9% - - - - <5() <0.3 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 2.5
01/20/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.0
04/19/99 - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/29/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/13/99 - - - - <50 (.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/25/00 - - . - <30 0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <{.5 <2.5
04/03/00 - - - - <30 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 <(1.50) <2.5
07/03/00 - - - . <50 <0.50 (.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
10/23/00 - - - - <50 <030 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
01/08/01" - - . - <50 <150 <0.50 <0).50 <0,50 <23
04/09/01 - - - - <50.0 0,500 <240 20,500 <200 <0).500
QA

0812371 - . - - <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <23
11/27/01 - - - - <50 <050 <0.50 <(.50 <15 <2.5
02/26/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(1.50 <1.5 <23
05/23/02 - - - - <50 _ <0.50 <0.50 (.50 <13 <25
08/09/02 - - - . <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <15 <25
11A08/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <18 <23
02/07/03 - - - - <50 <{1.50 <(3.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
05/09/03 - o - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5
08/15/03" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <3 <0.5 <0.5
11/14/03 . - - - <50 0.3 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <(.5
02/13/04"° - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <5 <0.5
05/14/04" - - - - <30 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <15 <(.3
08/13/04" - - - - <50) 0.5 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5
11/12/04" - - - - <5() <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.3 <0.5
02/11/05" - . - - <50 <0.5 <03 <{1.5 <0.5 <5
05/13/05" - - - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <03 <05
08/19/05°° - - - - <50 (0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
11/18/05"° - an - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
‘AEame.c‘ia, Caiifqrr}ia _

QA (cont)

82/10/06"° - - - - <50 <0),5 <0).5 <B.5 <0.3 <0.5
05/12/06" . - e - <50 <0.5 <05 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/11/06" -- o - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <(1.5
14/17/06" - - - - <50 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5
02/16/07"° - o - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda. California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to April 3, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, nc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gaseline (ppb) = Parts per billion

(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
DTW = Depth to Water T ="Toluene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
GWE = Groundwater Elevation £ = Ethylbenzene

{mnsly = Mean sea levet X = Xylenes

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

* TOC elevations are referenced to msl.
#+  (GWE has been corrected due o the presence of SPH: correction factor: {{TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x ¢.30}].

Laboratory report indicates EPA 8010 were not detected (ND).
MTBE confirmed.

Chromatogram report indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

=)

* ORC installed.

: TOC elevation altered due to well head maintenance.

¢ Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

7 ORC in well,

! Laboratory report indicates Dissolved Oxygen was 1.50 parts per million (ppm) by EPA Method 360.1.

’ Laboratory report indicates Dissolved Oxygen was 0.300 ppm by EPA Method 360.1.

" Laboratory repott indicates sample originally shot in hold time at a raise D.L. re-analyzed and reported past hold time.
" Laboratory report indicates this sample was anafyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.

2

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
" ORC removed.

BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

9-1153 xIs/H386423 22 As of 02/16/07



Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

C-1 08/18/86 4,10 - e -

09/04/86 - - - --
07/22/87 - e -- --
05/03/89 4.46 - -- -
12/04/89 416 - - -
02/14/90 364 -~ - --
03/07/90 336 - - -
09/06/91 4.43 - - -
12/15/91 4.78 - — --
03/03/92 2.39 o - --
66/04/92 4.08 - - -—
10/13/92 4.75 - - -
01/11/93 2.26 Sheen -- -
04/14/93 2.90 Sheen n -
07/13/93 3.57 Sheen - -
H/19/93 4.50 - - -
11/30/93 4.27 -- - --
01/27/94 3.35 .- - o
04/07/94 3,42 - e -
07/03/94 3,96 - - -
10/05/94 4.39 - -~ --
01/12/95 1.52 0.50 0.26 0.26
04/26/95 4.40 2.20 1.32 1.59
07/12/95 4,85 1.81 0.66 225
10/30/93 5.67 1.63 0.53 2.77
01/04/96 3.92 012 0.26 3.04
01/10/96 348 0.13 0.07 3.10
01/17/96 3.40 0.02 0.40 3.50
01722/96 2.590 0.00 0.60 3.50
02/23/96 4.10 1.86 0.66 4.16
(2/28/96 - =().83 1.25 341
03/08/96 2.86 1.83 8.26 5.68
03/08/96 2.30 0.36 0.53 6.20
(03/08/96 2.33 0.36 0.26 6.47
03/08/96 2.28 0.22 0.53 7.00
(3/26/96 3.96 1.28 0.40 7.39
04/11/96 5.61 1.75 0.53 7.92
04/19/96 3.09 0.04 0.40 8.32
04/24/96 3.04 0.03 (.40 8.71
05/03/96 4.02 0.46 0.40 9.1t
05/03/96 3.89 0.47 0.00 9.11
05/08/96 4.25 0.35 0.07 9.17
05/17/56 3.24 0.04 0.03 9.20
05/17/96 3.35 0.01 0.03 9.23
05/17/96 3.43 0.0t 0.03 9.26
05/17/96 3.65 0.0t 0.00 9.26
(05/22/96 3.10 0.07 0.08 9.34
06/18/96 4.68 0.48 0.26 9.60
07/03/96 5.03 (.13 0.5 9.75
07/09/96 4.63 0.23 0.09 9.84
07/17/96 4.73 0.15 0.32 10.16

9-1153.x1s/#380423 3 As of 02/16/07



Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1133
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

TOTALBAILED |

Prgdin at
SR RAe, S I gl lons)
C-1 (cont) 07/29/96 10.42
08/02/96 10.45
08/07/96 10.59
08/23/96 5.75 0.03 0.03 10.61
08/28/96 5.53 0.03 0.01 10.63
09/06/96 5.38 - 0.05 10.67
09/12/96 5.48 0.03 0.01 10.68
09/19/96 6.32 0.03 0.01 10.69
10/10/96 4.58 0.10 0.13 10.83
10/17/96 5.61 0.0 0.01 10.84
10/29/96 6.01 - - 10.84
11/07/96 5.36 0.04 0.13 10,97
11/11/96 5.32 0.04 0.13 11.10
12/20/96 3.33 0.03 0.05 11.16
12/17/96 3.73 0.01 0.01 11.17
01/15/97 2.74 - - 11.17
01/22/97 1.37 0.19 0.07 11.23
02/04/97 2.98 0.51 0.15 11.38
02/20/97 4.09 0.13 0.11 11.48
03/06/97 3,75 0.56 1.19 12.67
03/14/97 3.82 0.03 0.12 12,79
03/20/97 3.73 0.03 0.0] 12.80
03/25/97 432 0.01 - 12.80
03/31/97 3.71 0.03 0.00 12.81
04/63/97 4.60 (.03 0.00 12.81
04/09/97 4.25 0.02 0.03 12.84
04/24/97 4.65 0.02 0.01 12.84
04/30/97 3.50 0.02 0.0 12.85
05/22/97 4.97 - 0.01 12.86
06/03/97 3.62 0.06 0.01 12.86
07/09/97 4.30 0.06 0.13 13.00
08/12/97 5.18 0.00 0.05 13.03
09/30/97 5.25 0.50 0.07 13.12
10/29/97 5.33 0.03 0.02 13.14
11/13/97 4.86 0.02 0.03 13.16
12/18/97 2.34 - o 13.16
01/14/98 0.25 0.02 0.13 13.29
02/02/98 2.35 0.05 0.03 13.32
03/16/98 2.50 0.50 0.13 13.45
04/17/98 2.65 0.40 0.11 13.56
05/01/98 2.39 0.04 0.26 13.82
06/17/98 3.26 0.08 0.03 13.86
07/15/98 3.55 - an 13.86
09/01/98 4,00 - - 13.86
10/27/98 4,48 - - 13.86
11/19/98 3.89 - - i3.86
12/19/98 2.13 0.02 0.04 13.90
01/20/99 3.98 - - 13.90
02/24/99 2.55 - - 13.90
03/26/99 2.14 0.76 0.26 14.16
04/19/99 1.04 . - 14.16

9-1133.xls/#386423 24 As ot 02/16/07



Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

X

....... G gy  atlos)

C-1 {cont) 04/19/99 1.04 - - -
7/29/99 3.76 0.02 0.01 14.17
08/30/99 4.30 - - 14.17
09/23/99 3.84 0.02 0.03 14.20
10/13/99 1.27 - - 14.20

11/17/99 3.59 - - -

12/08/99 379 - - -
01/25/00 1.99 0.04 0.03 14.23
04/03/00 2.20 0.50 0.00 14.23
05/26/00 2.52 0.23 0.26 14.49
06/19/00 2.89 0.19 0.26 14.75
07/03/00 3.45 025 (.26 15.01
08/01/00 3.78 0.16 6.10 15.11
09/30/00 4.03 0.04 0.26 15.37
HY/23/00 415 0.03 0.26 15.63
11/21/00 3.42 0.00 0.26 15.89
12/22/00 2.96 0.00 0.26 16.15
01/08/01 2.94 0.00 0.26 16.41
02/17/01 2.09 0.59 0.26 16.67
03/13/01 220 0.76 0.26 16.93
04/09/01 2.45 0.26 0.26 17.19
05/18/01 270 0.59 0.26 17.45
06/12/01 3.50 0.97 0.26 17.71
07/19/01 4.25 0.95 026 17.97
08/23/01 4.34 0.07 026 18.23
09/17/01 4.39 0.08 0.00 18.23
10/08/01 445 0.04 (.02 18.25
11/27/01 3.89 0.00 0.00 18.25
12/17/01 1.81 0.00 0.00 18.25
01/07/02 227 0.51 1.50 19.75
02/26/02 270 0.52 0.13 19.88
03/27/02 287 1.05 0.26 20.14
04/08/02 245 1.23 0.53 20.67
05/23/02 1.57 0.52 0.12 20.79
06/17/02 3.90 0.35 0.07 20.86
07/31/02 4.12 0.20 0.02 20.88
08/09/02 4.15 0.16 0.02 20.90
09/17/02 4.33 0.12 0.01 20.9]
10/15/02 451 0.15 0.04 20.95
11/08/02 4.11 0.00 0.60 20.95
12/19/02 1.14 0.00 0.00 20.95
01/14/03 1.80 0.00 0.00 20.95
02/07/03 2.95 0.30 0.03 21.00
03/20/03 2.86 0.41 0.13 21.13
04/15/03 2.12 0.10 0.03 21.16
05/09/03 2.93 0.70 022 21.38
06/27/03 1.97 0.50 0.11 21.49
07/16/03 1.68 0.28 0.04 21.53
(08/15/03 4.29 0.22 0.03 21.56
09/26/03 4.60 0.19 0.04 21.60
10/18/03 4.72 015 0.02 21.62

9-1153 x1s/#386423 2 As of 02/16/07
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Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

WEL
C-1 (conk) 11/14/03 431 0.20 0.04 21.66
12/23/03 1.81 0.00 0.00 21.66
01/22/04 4.19 0.01 0.25° 21.91
02/13/04 3.04 0.04 0.27 22.18
03/11/04 1.85 0.40 0.04 22.22
04/22/04 3.08 0.22 0.66 22.88
05/14/04 3.49 0.03 0.54 23.42
06/18/04 3.41 0.13 0.63 24.05
07/23/04 3.28 0.11 0.59 24,64
08/13/04 3.14 0.03 1.02 25.66
09/13/04 4.53 0.09 0.03 25.69
10/22/04 3.19 0.03 1.02 26.71
11/12/04 322 0.03 0.51 27.22
12/02/04 3.28 0.02 0.26 27.48
01/28/05 3.19 0.01 0.51 27.99
02/11/05 2.75 0.04 0.53 28.52
03/11/05 2.94 0.03 1.02 29.54
04/26/05 3.03 0.02 1.02 30.56
05/13/05 3.18 0.02 1.02 31.58
06/01/05 322 0.02 0.51 32.09
07/15/05 3.09 0.02 1.51 33.60
08/19/05 2.88 0.03 1.53 35.13
09/23/05 2.95 0.02 1.02 36.15
10/14/05 3.01 0.01 0.52 36.67
11/18/05 3.21 0.02 1.02 37.69
12/09/05 3.61 0.01 1.01 38.70
01/12/06 2.98 0.01 0.51 39.21
02/10/06 2.69 0.01 0.50° 39.71
03/13/06 2.81 0.01 t.00* 4071
04713/06 295 0.01 0.50* 4122
05/12/06 3.02 0.01 050" 4172
06/12/06 3.10 0.01 0.50" 42.22
07/13/06 3.14 0.02 1.01 43.23
08/11/06 3.70 0.01 1.01 44.24
09/11/06 3.75 0.02 1.02 45.26
10¢17/06 3.82 0.01 1.02 46.28
11/17/06 3.11 0.03 1.02 : 4730
12/15/06 2.95 0.02 1.02 48.32
01/16/07 2.98 0.02 0.52 48.84
02/16/07 277 0.00 0.00 48.84

G-1 153 xls/#3R86423 26 As of 02/16/07



Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1133
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

Table 2

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data prior to July 3, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

DTW = Depth to Water
(tt.) = Feet
SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness

-- = Not Measured

1

2

3

4

There is no skimmer present in this well,

Removed less than one ounce of product from well,
Removed 0.5 ounces of product from well,
Removed 1 ounce of product from well.

9-1153.x1s/#386423

As of 02/16/07



Table 3
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

MW-6 11/08/G2

G203 -
05/09/03 -
08/15/03 -
11/14/03 -
08/19/05 -
11/18/05 -
02/10/06 -
05/12/06 -
08/11/06 -
11/17/06 -
02/16/07 -
MW-7 11/08/02 58.00' -
02/07/03 2.90 -
05/09/03 2.60 -
08/15/03 2.30 -
F1/14/03 1.87 -
08/19/05 0.80 -
11/18/05 0.90 -
02/10/06 1.30 -
05/12/06 1.40 .
08/11/06 1.10 .
11/17/06 0.7 -
02/16/07 1.10 -
EXPLANATIONS:

mg/L = milligrams per liter
- = Not Measured

Below D.O. meter range.

9-1153.x1s/#386423 28 As of 02/16/07



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the freld notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the Jaboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by WM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill, California.

NaCaliforniaformsichevron-SOP-3AN 2006



FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1153
Alameda, CA

MONTHLY MONITORING EVENTS
of
December 15, 2006
January 16, 2007



/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facitity # Chevron #9-1153 Job Number: 386423
Site Address; 3135 Gibbons Dr.(3126 Fernside Event Date: 12 - is -t (inciusive)
. T
City: Aiameda, CA Sampler De o
Well ID C-1 Date Monitored: 1 1 -5~ & Well Condition: < - !C
Weil Diameter in.
—— Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 "= 0.47 3= 0.38
Total Depth 155 # Factor (VE) oe066 5'=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 2.6 R
WE = x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
) . . Time Staried: / Eh s (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed__/ $/ = (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: 2.2 fi
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baiter Depth 10 Water: 2.4 fi
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:_ & -e & f
. e . ~ Visual Qonﬁrmasicnfoescfipﬁon:
Suctien Pump e Other: Decle Soe 0o (‘fr::Lv . -L
Grundfos

[ — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circie one) -

Other; Amt Removed from Skimmer. ga!
Amt Removed from Well__2 Qwngw S pak

Water Removed: i £

Product Transferred to._ &~/ £ et i

W g

Start Time (purge). Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Qdor:
Pusging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? 1f yes, Time! Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) pH (umhos/cm) (CiE) (malt) (@v)

L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

COMMENTS: MONTHLY PRODUCT GUAGING & BAILING

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-1153 Job Number: 386423
site Address: 3136 Gibbons Dr.(3126 Fernsid¢ Event Date: j -G = 7 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: sy
Well ID c-1 Date Monitored: /- (G- o7 Well Condition: o L
Well Diameter 3 in.
e Volume 4t .02 1= (104 2= 0.17 3= 0.38
Total Depth [3-8L 1 Eactor (VF) =066 G=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 2.9 Y _
xF = %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
) _ , Time Sterted___ [ 435 (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment Time Completed:__{ g < (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Baiier Pepth 1o Product: 2.97 fi
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler: 295 #t
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: & 2. ft
. e ) o Viayal Confirmation/Descriptior.
Suction Pump Other: f;ﬁa(k_ e tlo g1 o
Grundfos — e Srimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer, — gal
Amt Removed from Well 2 Cre (£7 ot
Water Removed. oS g
Product Transferred 1o {—/ € ",,, i S
M
Start Time (purge}. Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Cdor:
Purging Flow Rate: apm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volurae H Conductivity Temperaiure D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.} (gal) P (umhas/cm) (CIF) (mgiL) (mVv)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

COMMENTS: MONTHLY PRODUCT GUAGING & BAILING

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1153
Alameda, CA

QUARTERLY MONITORING & SAMPLING EVENT

of
February 16, 2007



(/"' GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Numbper. 386423

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-11563

Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr.(3126 Fernside EventDate: PTG o T (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: T
Well ID C-| Date Monitored: ™) - (¢ -7 Well Condition: o kK
Well Diameter 3 in.
e Volume Fa=002 1'=0.04 =047 3'=038
Total Depth | 3725 f \@m (VE} 2066 =102 6= 150 2= 5.80

Depth to Water 2.7273 ft. _ P
[ 5 i WF T 5 Y - A |7} x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: /25 qal

R . i Time Staried: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: . Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposabie Bailer \/ Disposable Bailer ,_/ Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Watey: ft
Siack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: _____-ﬁ__,fz
Suction Pump Other: Visuat Confirmation/Deseription:
Gruncfos [ Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circie one}
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal
Amt Removed from Well: gat
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
W\
Start Time (purge): | 2.4y Weather Conditions: ¢ /o
Sample Time/Date: | 320 12 - [t .7  Water Color: v @l frns Odorr g e 3
Purging Flow Rate: ¢~/ gpm Sediment Description: ! /
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Yolume H Conductivity Temperature b.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umnosiem) (¢ ®) (mgit.} (V)
. ~ o 3 — o~ =
;’Z)g 45 EG¢ SE X
oY y - Gar __21© s/
[ e 2> ¢4 2458
e
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
C- x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(801 5)!8TEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




GerTLER-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # Chevron #9-1 153 Job Number: 386423
Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr.(31 26 Fernside Event Date: SRR YA {inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: Doe
Well 1D C- E Date Monitored: A . o7 Well Conditior: o [ “
Well Diameter 3 in.
. Voiurme 34 0.02 1= (.04 2= 0.47 3= .38
Total Depth u’O ft Factor {VF) =066  5'=1.02 g'= 1.50 12"z 580
Depth to Water
g 7—,’7 &3 g 37 4 x3 case volumes= Estimated Purge Volume: [ S’ gal.
. . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: , Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposabie Bailer . __/__" Disposable Bailer i Depth to Product: fit
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer ' Cepth to Water: i
Stack Pumip Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon ThiCk"ESSL___.,_'&l-ﬂ
Suction Pumnp - - Other: vVisual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos e Skimnmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gat
Amt Removed from Well: gal

I

Water Removed:
Product Transferred 10

Start Time (purge): [ 62 3’/ Weather Conditions! P /p 5 o
Sample Time/Date: _j/ fe2 | 2 (G- © 7 Water Color: o lean Odor. e e
Purging Flow Rate: _ - v igpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature, 0.0 CRFP
(2400 hr.) (gah) P (umhosicm) (¢ €D (mgiL) (mV)
jC 40 A 7-77 _1451 <% )
LOSo = 36 43 <2
Lo L ¥ 257 . fd45Y S 2.1
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
C- Mo { xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(B260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




/Al Gerreer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facilty # Chevron #9-1153 | Job Number: 386423 .
Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr.(3126 Fernsid¢ Event Date: oI AT (inclusive)
City. - Alameda, CA Sampler; s e
" ; T T . ) ] ™
Well ID MW- a4 Date Monitored: 2 - [ G-« 7 Well Condition: See Commes
Well Diameter 2 . Vol 3/4=002 1"=004  2"=01 3= 0.38
——— olume "= 0 = = .17 "= 0.
Total Depth | 2. %S5 R Factor (VF) 4=066 5= 1.02 'z 150 12'= 5.80°
Depth to Water [ Ly R f P -
/ < - ﬁ Z e _¢ ! 7 =1 })7 ) x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume__=2 ) gal
i ba—
. ] . Time Started: (2400 trs) - -
Purge Equipment: ) Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer - Disposable Bailer e ‘Depth to Product: ft
Stainiess Stee! Bailer ‘ Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: i
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:____ /.7
Suction Pump Other: visua!l Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos [ —— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other; . Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gat
Water Removed,
Product Transferred to;
e
Start Time (purge): &2 i"é Weather Conditions: - / &
Sample Time/Date: /s o/> 17 - 16 . 7 Water Color: c lea s Odor: L eren g
Purging Flow Rate: ") ,{' gpm. Sediment Description:
Did weli de-water? If yes, Time: Voiume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperalure D.O. ORP
(2400 ) (gal) e (u mhosfem) (CIFY (ma/L) (mv)
0953 [ 4.9 __138% 6o ) Pre:
/@{ifs’zf > 216 (29 $4. 2
e 3 2-2c i3 91 3 Goet
LABCRATORY iNFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- £ (- xvoaviall _YES HCL LANCASTER _ ITPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS: _ Aot [ (gﬁg, Lcoken __?,'cnl—wa

Add/Replaced Lock: __ Add/Replaced Plug: « Size_2




/" Gerrier-Ryaw Inc.

WELL MONITORINGISAMPL!NG

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClienyFacility # Chevron #9-1 153 Job Number: 386423
Site Address; 3135 Gibbons Dr.(3126 Fernside¢ Event Date: 6.0 ] (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: Yo L
- : , .
Weit 1D MW- 5 Date Monitored: 2 _ {{ .o 7~ Well Condition: Se e Commil
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 3= 002 1"=0.04 =047  3'=038
Total Depth 1 263 f. Factor {VF) 4= 066 §'=1.02 = 150  12'= 5.80
Depth to Water z A _
I{- 43 WF_& 17 f . CZ_’{_ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: A gal.
. X . Time Started: (2400 trs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer A Disposable Bailer — Depth to Product: ft
Staintess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: & .
Suction Pump T Other: visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos [ Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
W ]
Start Time (purge): _ &4 ) J Weather Conditions: - [« o~
Sample Time/Date: ¢ ¢ 4&/ 21607 WaterColor _ o~ e Odor: P
Purging Flow Rate: __ o . 9 . Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal,
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperatyre D.O. ORP
(2400 hr‘) (gal) P (umhosicm) (C/ (mgil) (mV)
097y 74 _ja3s  _S2S_ re
242 F 37 i AxY 2.5
I Y A _7_;5.7, _a4da5e < 2L
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW-_ 5 {» xvoaviall _YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS: Boft flegy ‘Sm,éw (et Le fow ma./e 2¢
dey Cotlectn sy [

Wa

Fruce

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELIL MONiTORINGISAMPL!NG
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #. Chevron #9- 1153 Job Nurmber: 386423
Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr. (3126 Fernside Event Date: 2.406¢.¢ 1 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: Joe
T t : i =
well ID MW- (& Date Monitored: 2 - [(_ o/ Well Condition: I L
Well Diameter 2 in.
————— Volume 4= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2"= .17 "= (0,38
Total Depth {235 % Factor (VF) =066 =410z 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 2 .08 .
! { 27 Wk Ot = WL . ¢l “U_x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: (" gal,
. . ) Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer ﬁ' Disposabile Bailer _ -~ Depth to Product: ﬁ
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth fo Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Baiter Hydrocarbon Thickness ______,____ﬁ:___ft
Suction Bump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios R Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Cther: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
' Amt Removed from Well, gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Wﬁb
Start Time (purge): &30 Weather Conditions: o l_p s
Sample Time/Date: _(J y sj | 2-16- o 7 Water Color: s lean Odor: A e
Purging Flow Rate: _ ¢ . § " gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume " Conductivity Temperature sXe? ORP
(2400 hr) (gat) p (u mhosicm) (c1E (mgil) (V)
PyoY ( 7.30 _j4i1Ll cg @ pe ]
0443 4 721 =9y < {2
447 L T _jdle s2- b
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (# CpNTAiNER REFRIG. | PRESERV., TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- (s - xvoavial| _YES HCL TANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-1 153 Job Number: 386423
Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr. (3126 Fernside Event Date: p RN AN N, (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: Do <
Well 1D Mw- / Date Monitored: 2.1G-c 7 Wel Condition: o -
Well Diameter 2 in.

— e Volume Sa=002 1'=004  2'=017 =038
Total Depth RS Factor (VF) =066 5= 1.02 '= 160 12'= 5.80

Depth to Water 2 26 ' . ]
.9 ﬁ xvF_©. 1 T - , - Q 3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: fE S gal

. i i Time Started: {2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer g Disposabie Bailer . 4 Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: S - st
Suction Fump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos I——— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: . Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Produci Transferred 10
M
i
Start Time (purge): &7 3 Weather Conditions: ' / & o
Sample Time/Date: &5 ' ;] 2 /é Water Color: i~ L an Qdor: g S
Purging Flow Rate: @ - 3 gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conduclivity Temperature D.o. ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal.) {(ymhosfcm) (C/ {mg/l) {mV)
0254 s éﬂl [0l e Pre: [ f
c1SY = fge /4'7’2_ S
o Sed 4 Loy A4k CE-A
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mn- / L+ xvoavial| _YES HCL UANGASTER | TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: vl Add/Replaced Plug: .~ Size_ X

PR




/" GETTLER - Ryan Inc.

WELL MONlTORINGISAMPLiNG

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #2 Chevron #9-1153 Job Number: 386423
Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr.(31 26 Fernsid¢ Event Date: 2. 0607 {(inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: sy
Well ID MW- Q Date Monitored: 2 - (G o /  Well Condition: O | / :((,c, Cormmoank
Well Diameter 2 i Vol Sas 002 =004 =017 3=038
r olume "5 0. "=, — P
Total Depth ? XS Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580

Depth to Water __ 2 -& q f '
é i Q XWE_ &+ |77 = J . @5 %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 3. )/ gal.

. . . Time Started; {2400 hrs) -
Purge Equipment: . Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Baller < Disposable Bailer - Depth to Product: fi
Stainiess Steel Baiter Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: fi
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: 5’ ft
Suction Pump ——— Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos e Srimmer ¢ Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Other: . Am! Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well, gal
Water Removed:
Produci Transferred to:
M d

Start Time (purge): 1129 Weather Conditions: - ] e

Sample Time/Date: _j] g’ a (2 - [6- o 1 Water Color: . [ o, Odor: LA £
Purging Flow Rate: ) g . Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 br.) (gal) P (umhosfem) (CI&H (mg/L) (mv)
_i134 1 (. fc _143¢ $¢.9 P
;H“‘"T ‘L TR A 432 &0
Ve 25 (.27 LG g2 7.2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (%) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- Y {, xvoaviall YES HCL UANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
i
G

COMMENTS: /i)&! (’7) Colds (roben woside flowge  pthotm se Lox /s ok

- 7
Add/Replaced Lock: v Add/Replaced Plug: " Sizel_ 2




GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITOR!NGISAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Ciient/Facility # Chevron #9-1 153 Job Number: 386423
Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr.(3126 Fernside Event Date: 206 - ® 7 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: T e
i - ;
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: £ - /¢ .o 1 Well Condition: c - l: :
Well Diameter 2 in
— Volume 314"= 0.02 1tz 0.04 2= 0.17 3= 0.38
Total Depth 7.95 & Eactor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water _3 .5 < . / -
_ét‘ e s xvF__ G f7 =_€. 74 x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume! -y gal
i ) N Time Started: {2400 hrs})
Purge Equipment: Sampiing Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer - Disposabie Bailer v Depth to Product: ft
Staintess Steel Bailer ] Pressure Baiter Depth to Water: f
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: _______._:/&i__ﬂ
Suction Pump —e— Other: === vjisual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos [ —— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one}
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
‘ Amt Removed from Well, gal
Water Removed.
Product Transferred to:
WI
Start Time (purge): __ [/ 2.& y_ Weather Conditions: _ ¢~ /pa o
Sample Time/Date: _| ’L% o | 2- lb-7) Water Color: o~ feen Odor  1avid
Purging Flow Rate: _ & - 3 gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr ) (gal) P {umhosfem) (G (mgiL) (mv)
[2i4 I 2.9 (416 27 s Pre:
j21¥ 2 Dela j 4/ 6 s 74
1 2.2% ey Qs _ifel g 7.4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw-_ % [, xvosvil| YES HCL L ANGASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
7
COMMENTS:

&

Add/Replaced Lock: - Add/Replaced Plug: r Size:_ 2




(/' GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # Chevron #9-1 153 Job Number: 386423

site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr.(3126 Fernside Event Date: 2 )67 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: Y e
Well 1D MW-/© Date Monitored: 2. /6. ) WellCondition: & [
Well Diameter 2 in.
= Volume 3/4"= Q.02 1"= 0.04 2= QA7 = 0.38
Total Depth 2 AR Factor {VF) =066 S=102 6= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water 2 5 Z ft.
5.2 2 XWF_&-1 7 =L 28 fj %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume! ' b gai.
) ) X Time Started: {2400 hrs) -
Purge Equipment: ) Sampiing Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer / Disposable Bailer el Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water: fi
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness_______ &
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirnation/Description:
Grundfos —_— Skimmer | Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other. , Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well. gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
L——-:-——M ’
Start Time {purge): ] 7 Weather Conditions: a ,_p g
Sample Time/Date: ¢ 7 4¢ | 2 M- 7 Water Color: ~ Joen Qdor. @1 =
- | -
Purging Flow Rate: o Opm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperalyre D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal) P {umhosfcm) {C} {mgit.) {mVv)
212 i 710 404 (. pre:
@113 * d 1392 Lot
2224 2 2.2¢ _139] CGd
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- (O / xvoaviall _YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:
P
Add/Replaced Lock: : Add/Replaced Plug: e Size: T

___.,,.?L-—w—-—




Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Cusfody

4' LancaSter. Acct. #:_ i C‘QCQ/I Sam;:#uqnsggﬁ?oor&z;ﬂ?? %se o Group #: M_Q._Q_J;_S__SJ__
) Laboratones m f L’J 6’_7..»—0 %’ Analyses Reguested G q ‘O‘Qﬁqq%

Faciy ¢, SOFO-1155-OML._GrR#386423 Global I#T06001 00330 Matric - Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
’ - = HCl T = Thiosulfate
Site A ddr-33531 35 GIBBONS DR. (Fmr. 3126 Femside Dr.), ALAMEDA, ch H - :“ HNO- 8 = NaOH
(-] . 5 = 2
38 CAMBRIACE & §=H:50, O =Cther
Chevron PM Lead Consultan}: ) &) - "
-R, Inc., arma Court, Suite J, Dublin, Ta. 94568 % 8 |0 3 11 J value reporting ne
ConsultanyOffice: g0l | Els = Must mest lowest detection mits
" "Deanna L. Harding [@eannag@grinc.com) 5S¢ -‘é ] = & bl for 8260 compounds
Consutant 1L V", 925-551-7899 og (eier 1Y 3| B 8021 MTBE Gonfirmation
Consultant thwﬁ&%? 72 Fax# 4 % % % 8 g § O Confin highest it by 8260
. & -~ ] ol o & cnfimn hi
Sampler: o€ ADSCruA ) P N E é glg § g ,, % ) Contimn alf i by 8260
o §. % g =% g 'é =z § g i {“] Aun ____ oxy's on highest hit
Dato Time |8 |Elz| s 5| 5|8 g g| & MRun____ oxy'son all hils
Sample Identification Colocted | Cotected | G181 32 15| S 1BIE £ é ! = —
QA e - v v 2 | Comments / Remarks
C-1_ j2-f-elli310 ¢ v
€-3 Hle ¢ | v
TR elo A
wMw - 35 0440 v
AW~ 6 0853 6 |
w7 o A V4%
mw- ¥ e L1AY
M- 9 {2%0 vl
MW - (0 e 740 |1 6 MY
e o\ - .
. oct by: Date | Time R{éei ed by, Datg | Time
%lg)a&und Time Hems::t;d (TAT) fple:és: circle) g0 ] tded [ (Lo - - ﬁ,ﬁ ;7 0
ur QLT = . .
7 ! Tj Roceoi oy at Time
24 hour 4 day 5 day s P . :3! g Z,?j&_éte 1 /g%@ 2\*@% a ?’;&Zﬂ-j
Feingushed by 27 | pae | Time | Received by: e Date” | Time
Data Package Optlons {please circls if required) ' T
GC Summary Type | - Full — . - } . . NEE
hed t Carrier: R dby - - Date. | Time
Type VI (Raw Data)  []Coueit Deliverable not neaRRF/EDD ﬁii:qws © b‘;:::xmm'a ;ﬁ;r sl Bcoived by (’ 7 /’ K’ ; } Io
WiP (RWQCB) : Gl /. P!HL€'1 6 qe
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt (o crplings B30 C° t Custody l}ag&?/) ) \Lﬁ No
T
Lancaster Laboralories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425  {717) 656-2300 4804.01 oy Rev. 10712/06

Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratorfes. Tha pink copy should be ratained by the cilent.




Lancaster .
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hoflang Pixe, PO Box 12425, Lancaslsr, Pa, 176052425 +717-556-2300 Fax: T17-556-2681+ www.iancasteriabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 1.4310

San Ramon CA 94583
09725.842.8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holtand Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2423

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1025948, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, February
17, 2007. The PO# for this group is 0015009981 and the release number is SINHA.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-070216 NA Water 4984706
C-1-W-070216 Grab  Water 4984707
C-3-W-070216 Grab  Water 4984708
MW-4-W-070216 Grab  Water 4984709
MW-5-W-070216 Grab  Water 4984710
MW-6-W-070216 Grab  Water 4984711
MW-7-W-(370216 Grab  Water 4984712
MW-8-W-070216 Grab  Water 4984713
MW-8-W-070216 Grab  Water 4984714
MW-10-W-070216 Grab  Water 4984713
ELECTRONIC Cambria c/o Gettler-Ryan Attn; Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



Lancaster .
4‘ | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 Nerw Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancagier, PA 17605-2425 - 7176562300 Fax: 7 17-656-268 1 - www.iancasierlabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at (717) 636-2300

Respectfully Submitted,




Lancaster .
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 biew Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176805-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax.717-658-2661+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4984706
QA-T-070216 NA Water
Facility$# 91153 Job# 386423 GRD
3135 Gibbons Dr-Alameda TO600100330 QA
Collected:02/16/2007 Account Number: 10904
gubmitted: 02/17/2007 10:40 Chevron
Reported: 03/01/2007 at 08:05 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L431C
Discard: G4/01/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
GDAQA
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Hame CAS Number Result Detaction Units Factor
. Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. ¥.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does nob include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prier to the C6 {n-hexane) TPHE-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. G.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene ) 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/i 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415  Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
gtate of California Lab Certification Neo. 2116
aAll OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall ©C performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factoxr
01728 TPE-GRO - Haters TPH GRO SW-846 B015B 1 nz/21/200% 18:39 Steven A Skiles 3
mod
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 82608 SW-846 B260B 1 02/28/2007 13:49 Dawn M Harle 1
01146 GC VoA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 gz/21/2007 18:39 Steven A Skiles 1

01163 GC/ME VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 i 02/28/2007 13:48 Dawn M Harle 1



Lancaster ;
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 Naw Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster. PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2661- www tancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
lLancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4984707
C¢-1-w-070216 Grab Water
Facility$ 91153 Job# 386423 GRD
313% Gibbons Dr-Alameda TO600100330 C-1
collected:02/16/2007 13:20 . by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/17/2007 10:40 Chevron
Reported: 03/01/2007 at 08:05 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/01/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
GDADL
A Received
CAT Ar Received Method Bilution
No. Analysasis Name CAS Number Reguit Detection Units Factoxr
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC ~ Waters n.a. 25,000. 1,000. ug/1 20
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MIBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the C6 {n-hexane} TPH~GRO range
start time,
06054 BTEX+MTRBE by B8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1534~04-4 N.D. 5. ug/l 10
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 4,300. 50. ug/1 100
0%4067  Toluens 108~88-3 260. 5. ug/fi 10
05215 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 310. 5. g/l 10
06310 Xylene (Totall 1336-20-7 3,300. 5. ug/l 10
grate of California Lab Certification No. 2118
A1l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QU performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
HNo. Analysis Name Method Trial¥# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters TPH GRO SW-B46 8015B 1 G2/21/2007 19:01 gteven A Skiles 20
. mod
06054 BTEX+MTEE by 8260B 5W-B846 82608 1 02/28/2007 14:13 Dawn M Harle 10
0e054 BTEX+MTBE by B2E60B SW-B846 B260B i 02/28/2007 14:3¢6 Dawn M Harle 100
G1146 GC VoA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 02/21/2007 19:01 steven A Skiles 20
01163 caC/M8 VOA Water Prep SW-846 H030B 1 02/28/2007 14:13 Dawn M Harle 10
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 2 02/28/2007 14:26 Dawn M Harle 100



\

Lancaster
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052405 = 717-656

fLancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4984708

C-3-W-070216 . Grab
Facility# 91153 Job# 386423
3135 Gibbons Dr-Alameda TO60
Collected:02/16/2007 311:10

Submitted: 02/17/2007 10:40
Reported: 03/01/2007 at 08:05
Discard: 04/01/2007

GDAO3

No.

01728

06054

0z010
05401
05407
05415
06310

No.
01728

06054
01146
01163

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO ~ Waters

The reperted concentration of TEH-GRO does not

Water

GRD

0100330 C-3

by JA
As Received
CAS Number Result
n.&. N.ﬁ.

Account Numbexr:

Chevren
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane)

start time.

BTEX+MTBE by B260B

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xyiene {Total)

1634-04-4 N.D.
71-43-2 N.D.
108-88-3 N.D,
100-41-4 N.D.
1330-206-7 N.D.

state of California Lab Certification No. 2116

A1l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
Control Summary for overall QC performance

Analysis Name
TFH-GRO - Waters

BTEX+MTBEE by B260B
GC VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

include MTBE or othex
TPH-GRO range

[T = e R = A o
ownou ot

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

TPH GRO SW-846 801GB
mod

SW-846 B260B

SW-546 S030B

SW-846 LO30B

Triald
1

i
1
1

Analysis

please refer to the Quality
data and associated samples.

pate and Time

gz/21/2007

62/28/2007
02/21/2007
0z2/28/2007

16:23

14:59
19:23
14:59

2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1

10904

Dilution
Units Factorx
ug/1 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/1 31
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
Dijution
Analyst - Factor

Steven A Skiles

pawn M Harle
Steven A Skiles
Dawn M Harle

1

1
S
1



Lancaster .
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hollandg Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster laboratories Sample No. WW 4984709
MW-4-W-070216 Grab Water
Facility# 91153 Job# 386423 GRD
31135 Gibbons Dr-Alameda TOE00100330 MW-4
collected:02/16/2007 10:10 by JA Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 02/17/2007 10:40 Chevron
Reported: 03/01/2007 at 08:05 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 04/01/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
GDARO4
As Received
CAT As Received Methed Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection ) Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPHE-GRO - Waters n.a. K.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRG does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the CE (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
Q6054 BPEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634+-04-4 N.D. 0.5 w1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 K.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 H.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
0541% FEthylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All OC is compiiant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QU performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Triai#$ Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO « Waters TPE GRQO SW-846 8015B 1 02/21/2007 19:44 Steven A Skiles 1
3 mod
06054 BTEX+MTEE by 8260B SW-846 B260B 1 ha/Ra/200% 15:22 Dawn M Harle 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 50308 1 02/21/2007 19:44 Steven R Skiles 1

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/28/2007 15:22 Dawn M Harle 1



Pt

Analysis Report

2425 New Hollan

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4984710

MW-5-W-070216 Grab
Facility# 91153 Job# 386423
3135 Gibbons Dr-Alameda TO6O
Collected:02/16/2007 09:40

Submitted: 02/17/2007 10:40
Reported: 03/01/2007 at 08:05
Discard: 04/01/2007

GDAOS

Ko.

01728

06054

02010
05401
05407
054315
06310

No.
01728

06054
01146
41163

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters
The reported congentration of

shart time.

BTEX+MTBE by B260B

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

State of California Lab Certi

All OC is compliant unless ot

Analysis Name
TPH-GRO - Waters

BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
GC VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep

Water

d Pilee, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2661»

GRPD

0100330 MW-5
by JA

As Received

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 14310
San Ramon CA 94583

CAS Number Regult

n.a. N.D

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline comstituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

1634-04-4 N.D.
71-43-2 ¥.D.
108-88-3 N.D.
100-41-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 N.D.

fication No., 211€

[ w3 o = B o
o o -1 N

herwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

TPH GRO SW-B846 8015B
mod

SW-B846 BZGOE

SW-846 5030B
SW-546 5030B

Trial#
1

1
1
i

Analysis

pate and Time
20:

p2/21/2007

62/21/2007
02/21/2007
o2/21/7/2007

18

a6

=07
20:
18:

06
o7

www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1

163804

Pilutien

Units Factor

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
gteven A Skiles 1
Michael A Zieglexr 1
steven B Skiles 1

Michael A Ziegler

1



Lancaster .
4' L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4984711
MW-6-W-070216 Grab Water
Facility# 91153 Job# 386423 GRD
3135 Gibbons Dr-Alameda TO600100330 MW-6
Collected:02/316/2007 08:58 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/17/2007 10:40 Chevron
Reported: 03/01/2007 at 08:05 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/01/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
GDAOS
As Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
Na. Analysis Name Cas Humber Result Datection fnits Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/i 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé6 (n-hexane) TFH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 82602
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 1. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QOC is compliant uniess otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis bilution
Ho. Analysis Hame Method Trial$é Date and Time Analyst Factozr
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters TPH GRO SW-B46 B01GEB 1 02/21/2007 20:28 Steven A Skiles 1
mod
Ge054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B SW-B46 85260B 1 02/21/2007 18:28 Michael A Ziegler 1
01146 GC VOA Watexr Prep SW~B46 5030B 1 02/21/2007 20:28 Steven A Skiles

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 Gz/21/2007 18:28 Michael A Ziegler 1



4

Lancaster.
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 Naw Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 « 717-656-230C Fax: 717

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 498471

MW-7-W-070216 Grab
Facility# 91153 Job# 386423
3135 Gibbons Dr-Alameda TOE0
collected: 02/16/2007 08:15

Submitted: 02/17/2C007 10:40
Reported: 03/01/2007 at 08:05
Discard: 04/01/2007

GDAO7

No.

01728

C&054

02010
05401
05407
05415
Q€310

CAT
No.
givze

06054
01346
61163

Anailysis Name

TPH-GRO - HWaters
The reported concentration of

gasoline constituents eiuting prior to the C6

start time.

BTEX+MTBE by 82608

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene {(Total)

Water

0100330 MW-7
by JA

As Received

CAS Number Re

n.a. i1

2

GRD

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

sult

o.

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

TPE-GRO does not include MTBE or other

1634-04-4 N.D
71-43-2 N.D
108-88-3 R.D
100-41-4 N.D
3330-20-7 N.D

State of California Lab Certification Ho. 2116

All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
Control Summary for overall QC performance

hAnalysis Name
TPH-GRO - Waters

BTEX+MTIBE by B260B
GC VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VCA Water Prep

Qo Qo C
[V Iy B S

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

TPH GRO SW-846 BO1S5SB
mod
SW~B46 8260B

SW-846 S030B
SW-846 50308

Trial#
1

1
1
1

Analysis

{n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

pPlease refer to the Quality
data and associated samples.

Date and Time

02/21/2007

0z/21/2007
02/21/2007
02/21/2007

20:49

18:49
20:49
1B:49

6562681 « Www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |

10904

Dilution
Units Factor
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/l 1
Dilution
Analyst Factor

gteven A Skiles

Michael A Zieglerxr
Steven A Skiles
Michael A Ziegler

1

1
1
1



\

Lancaster
L aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancastet, PA 17605-2425 » 737-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 498471

MW-8-W-070216 Grab
Facility# 91153 Job# 386423
3135 Gibbons Dr-Alameda TO60O
Collected: 02/16/2007 11:50

submitted: 02/17/2007 10:40
Reported: 03/01/2007 at 08:05
Discard: 04/01/2007

GDACS

No.

Q1728

46054

02010
05401
05407
05415
06310

QAT

01728

056054
41146
01ze3

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the (6

start time.

BTEX+MTBE by 82€0B

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total}

State of California Lab Certi

All QU is compliant uniess otherwise noted.

Water

0100330 MW-8B
by JA

As Received

CAS Number Re

3

GRD

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyen Rd 14310
San Ramon CA 54583

sult

n.&. N.D.

1634-04-4 N.D.
71-43-2 H.D.
108-88-3 N.D.
10G-41+4 K.D.
1330-20-7 N.D.

fication No. 2116

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

include MTBE or other.
{n~hexans) TPH-GRO range

o o o e
[ I T ]

Control Summary for overall QU performance data and associated samples.

Analysis Name
TPH-GRO - Waters

RPHEX+MTBE by B260B
GC VOR Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

TPH GRO SW-846 B015B
mod

SW-846 B260E

SW~846 SG30B

SW-846 50308

Trial#
1

-

it

Analysis

Date and Time
:11

p2/21/2007

02/21/2007
02/21/2007
o2/21/2007

21

19:
:11
ig:

21

Piease refer to the Quality

51

51

6681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1

102064

Dilution
Units factor
ug/1 1
ug/l 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/l 1
Dilution
Analyst Factor

steven A Skiles

Michael A ZFlegler
steven A Skiles
Michael A Ziegler

1

1
i
i



4

Lancaster.
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box

tancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4958471

MW-9-W-070216 Grab
Facility# $1153 Job# 386423
3135 Gibbons Dr-Alameda T060
Collected:02/16/2007 12:30

Submitted: 02/17/2007 10:40
Reported: 03/01/2007 at 0B:05
Discard: 04/01/2007

GDAOD
CAT

01728

06054

02010
05401
05407
05415
06310

No.
01728

06054
01148
61163

Analysis Name

TPH-GRC - Waters
The reported concentration of

start time.

BTEX+MTBE by B260B

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Bther
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xyliene ({Total)}

As Received

Water
0100330 MW-9
by JA
CAS Number Re
n.&. M.

4

GRD

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
gsan Ramon CA 94583

gult

D.

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

S50.

TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

1634-04-4 N.D.
T1-43-2 N.D.
108-88-3 ¥.D.
100-431-4 HN.D.
1330-20-7 N.D.

grate of California Lab certification No. 2116

ALl QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
control Summary for overall QC performance data and a

Analysis Name
TPH-GRO - Waters

BTEX+MTBE by B260B
GC VOA Water Frep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep

Fon T = B [ e R o |
(52005 ¥ 2 B S R

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

TPH GRO SW-846 BO15B
mod

SW.846 B2AOB

SW~846 H030B

SW-846 S0O30B

Triald
1

1
1
1

Analysis

Please refer to the Quality
sgociated samples.

pate and Time

nz/21/2007

02/21/2007
g2/21/2007
02/21/2007

21:33

20:11
23133
26:11

12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2200 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1

109C4

Dijution
tmits Factor
ug/ 1 1
ua/l 1
ug/1 1
g/l 3
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
piiution
Analyst factor

steven R Skiles

Michael A Ziegler
steven A Skiles
Michael A Ziegler

i

1
1
1
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Lancaster.
L aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lanca,

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4984715

MW-10-W-070216

Facility# 91153 Job# 386423

3135 @ibbons Dr-Alameda

Collected:02/16/2007 07:40

cubmitted: 02/17/2007 10:40
Reported: 03/0L/2007 at 08:05
Discard: 04/01/2007

GDA1OQ

No.

01728

G054

02010
05401
05407
05415
06310

CAT
No.
01728

06054
011486
01163

Analysis Nanme

TPH-GRO - Waters
The reported concentration ©

Grab

£ TPE-GRO does not

ster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717

Water

GRD

TOG00100330 MW-10

by JA
As Received
CAS Numbexr Rasult
n.&. N.D.

656-2681 - www.lancasteriabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon: Rd 14310
San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

Metheod

betection
Limit

50.

include MTBE or other

gasollne constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range

start time.

BRTEX+MTBE by 8260B

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total}

1634-04-4 N.D.
T1-43-2 N.D.
108-88-3 ".D.
100-41-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 N.D.

State of California Lak Certification No. 2116

All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
control Summary for overall OC performance data and asso

hnalysis Name
TPH-GRO -~ Waters

BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
GC VOR Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep

[ o T B R ]
W o ono:n

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

TDH GRO SW-846 BOLSE
rmod

SW-846 82608

SW-846 S030B

SW-846 SO30B

Trial#
1

1
1
1

Analysis

pate and Time
21:

g2/21/2007

0z/21/2007
02/21/2007
02/231/2007

Please refer to the Quality
ciated samples.

20:

23
20

55

32

155
:32

Page 1 of 1

10904

pilution

Tnits Factor

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l i

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

Dijiution

Analyst Factor
steven A Skiles 3
Michael A Ziegler 1
steven A Skiles 1

Michael A Ziegler

1



d} tggg?gfgies

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, P 176052425 *+ 717-656-2300 Fex, 717-656-2681+ www.lancastertabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Cljent Name: Chevron

Reported: 03/01/07 at 0B:05 AM

Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples
to demonstrate precision
ed, unless otherwise specified in the

submitted. In these situations,

s batch level, a LCS/LCSD was perform

method.

Apalysis Name

Batch number: 070520204
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: DO70592AA
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Renzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Totall

Batch number: Z0O70523AR
Merhyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total}

Unspiked {UNSPK} = the sample used
Background {BKG) = the sample used

Analygis Name

Batch number: 07052C208
TPH~GRD - Waters

Batch number: DOT70532AA
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Taluene

Erhylbenzene

Xylene (Totall

Batch number: Z070523RA
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

*_ Outside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was

(2) The background result was more t

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank
Result

Sample number{s):

N.D.

ample number

s
K.D
WN.D.
N.D.
N.D
N.D

Group Number: 1025948

were not
and accuracy at

Blank Report LCS
MDL Uniks %REC
4984706-4984715
50. ug/l 93
(8): 4984705-4984708
.5 ug/l 97
0.5 ug/l 97
0.5 ug/l 102
0.5 ug/l 100
0.5 ug/l 104
ample number (s): 4984710-4984715
9.5 ug/l 87
0.5 ug/l 95
0.7 ug/1 94
G.8 ug/l 92
0.8 ug/l 89

S
N.D
N.D.
N.D.
N.D
N.D

MS
%REC

Sampie
a3

Sample
iol
304
107
103
108

Sample
89

101

99

97

30

LCED
3REC

9=

LCS/1L.CSD
Limits

75-135

73-119
78~-118%
B5-115
§2-11%
83~113

T3-3189
78-119
85-115
82-119
83-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MSD
SREC

number (s): 4984706-4984715 UNSPK: 4584708

63-154
aumber (s} : 4984706-4584709 UNSPX: P984786
6 69-127 2 30
102 B3-~128 2 30
108 B3-127 1 30
1086 B2-128 3 30
110 82-130 3 30
number (s): 4984710-4984715 UNSPK: 4984712
90 69-127 1 30
102 83-128 2 30
e9 83-127 1 30
EE] 82-12% 2 30
52 82~130 2 30

ME/MBED
Limits

in conjunction with the matrix spike
in conjunction with the duplicate

RFD
MAX

less than five times the LOQ.
han four times the spike added.

BEG
Cont

Dur
Congc

Page 1 of 3
RPD  RPD Max
2 30
DUR Dup RED
RPD Max



Lancaster i
4I Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 - 747-656-2300 Fex: 717-656-2881+ www lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 10259548
Reported: (3/01/47 at 08:05 AM
Surrogate Quality Control

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to diilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.
Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Ratch number: 07052C20A

Trifluorotoluens-F
4984706 72
4984707 79
4384708 73
4584708 73
4984710 74
4984711 73
4984712 78
4984713 74
4984714 73
4584715 72
Blank 73
LCcs 294
LCSD g8
M8 S0
Limits: £3+135
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 82608
Batch numbary: DOTOLI2AR

Dibromefluoromethane 1,2-bichloroethane-d4 Toluene-dé 4 -Bromof luorobenzene
4984706 108 0l 92 23
4584707 107 87 85 162
49847708 108 100 g3 85
4984708 110 101 93 95
Blank 104 100 a2 g5
LCS 104 100 a3 102
MS 107 10z 93 103
MSD 107 g6 93 103
Limits: B0-116 77-113 80-113 78-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+MIBE by 8260E
Bateh number: ZO70523RAA

Dibromofluocromethane 1, 2-Dichloroethane-dd Toluene-dé 4 -Bromof luorobenzene
498471C 101 100 103 o5
4984711 1901 96 87 ag
4984712 101 89 100 96
4984713 101 98 102 95
4984714 101 99 103 93
4984715 102 o7 103 95
Blank 102 100 103 a5
LCS 102 2% 101 26
ME 101 100 101 26
MSD 101 9§ 102 96
Limits: 8G-116 77-113 80-113 78+-113

*. Outside of specification
(1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster ]
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17B05-2425 « 7T17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 3 of 3

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1025948
Reported: 03/01/07 at 08:05 AM

*_ Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2} The background result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected BMQL  Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN Most Probable Number
1) international Units CP Units cohalt-chloroplatinate units
umhos/cm  micromhos/cm NTU  nephelometric turbidity units
C  degrees Celsius F  degrees Fahrenheit
Cal  (diet) calories lb. pound(s)
meq  miliequivalents kg kilogram(s)
g gram(s) mg  milligram(s)
ug  microgram(s) | liter(s)
mt  milliliter(s) ul  microliter(s)
m3  cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/ml fibers greater than 5 microns in length per ml

< less than — The number following the sign is the limit of guantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can
be reliably determined using this specific test.

> greater than

ppm parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.
For agueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter {mg/), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one rnicroliter of
gas per liter of gas.

ppb parts per billion

Dry weight  Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis  concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.

LS. EPA data qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers Inorganic Qualifiers

A TICis a possible aldol-condensation product B Value is <CRDL, but iDL

B Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference

c Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D  Compound quatitated on a diluted sample N  Spike amount not within control limits

E  Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S  Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

J Estimated vaiue U Compound was not detected

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TiCs only) W Post digestion spike out of control limits

P  Concentration difference between primary and * Duplicate analysis not within control imits
confirmation columns >25% + Correlation coefficient for MSA <(.995

U Compound was not detected
X,Y,Z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critica! step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have guestions regarding the proper technigues of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - in accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as subrmitted,
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. N NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF {(A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER L ABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legai responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. N purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laborataries which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of

1 ancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.



